RESOLUTION NO. 20253	80		
----------------------	----	--	--

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE PROPOSAL OF GENERAL UNDERGROUND, LLC PERTAINING TO CONTRACT 25-C-00010 30TH STREET (USF) FORCE MAIN RELOCATION, IN THE AMOUNT OF \$2,379,401 AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF TAMPA TO EXECUTE SAID CONTRACT ON BEHALF OF THE CITY OF TAMPA; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, on March 25, 2025, the City of Tampa ("City") received bids, tabulation of such bids being hereto attached for informational purposes, for the construction of 30th Street (USF) Force Main Relocation, and recommends to City Council of the City of Tampa ("City Council") that the proposal of General Underground, LLC be accepted, funds therefore being available in the appropriate account; and

WHEREAS, City of Tampa Code Section 4-3(a)(1) requires that funding for the Public Art program come from one (1) percent of the construction cost of a municipal building project as bid, contracted and accepted by the City; and

WHEREAS, the Public Art Program determined that the proposed work required in the Contract 25-C-00010; 30th Street (USF) Force Main Relocation is not subject to City of Tampa Code Section 4-3(a)(1) as the work does not involve the construction of a municipal building project.

NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TAMPA, FLORIDA, THAT:

- Section 1. The proposal of General Underground, LLC ("Contractor") in the total amount of \$2,379,401 for construction of the 30th Street (USF) Force Main Relocation, ("Project"), in accordance with plans, specifications and other related contract documents prepared by the Contract Administration Department, is hereby approved and accepted; and the contract attached hereto in its entirety or in substantially similar form ("Contract") is hereby approved and awarded to the said Contractor.
- Section 2. This Resolution, which is not part of the contract documents, authorizes the Mayor to execute and the City Clerk to attest and affix the official seal of the City of Tampa to the Contract for and on behalf of the City of Tampa.
- Section 3. Plans, specifications and contract documents for the construction of said Project, which documents are now on file in the office of the Contract Administration Department of the City of Tampa, are hereby approved in their entirety or in substantially similar form.
- Section 4. The Director of the Contract Administration Department is hereby authorized to issue, in written form only, work directive changes authorizing additions, deletions or revisions resulting from unforeseen conditions or emergencies, said directives to be incorporated in subsequently issued change orders approved by the City Council.
- Section 5. Any and all technical errors, informalities and irregularities in the proposal of the Contractor are hereby waived.
- Section 6. The bid security of the bidders shall be returned in accordance with the provisions of the contract documents for this Project.

FIREFILLES-13777

- Section 7. This Resolution provides funding in the amount of \$2,379,401 for the 30th Street (USF) Force Main Relocation Project for use by the Wastewater Department within the Wastewater Capital Construction Fund.
- Section 8. The City Clerk shall file a fully executed copy of the Contract in the official records of the City of Tampa as maintained by the Office of the City Clerk.
- Section 9. Other proper officers of the City of Tampa are authorized to do all things necessary and proper in order to carry out and make effective the provisions of this Resolution, which shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

OF THE CITY OF TAMPA, FLORIDA ON
CHAIR/CHAIR PRO-TEM, CITY COUNCIL
ATTEST: V
Shirley Four Shoules
CITY CLERK/DEPUTY CITY CLERK

AGREEMENT

For furnishing all labor, materials, and equipment, together with all work incidental thereto, necessary and required for the performance of the work for the construction of 30th Street (USF) Force Main Relocation in accordance with your Proposal dated March 25, 2025, for the total amount of \$2,379,401 as computed in accordance with subsections I-2.09 and I-2.10 of the Instructions to Bidders.

This AGREEMENT, made and entered into in triplicate, between the City of Tampa, Florida, hereinafter called the CITY, and General Underground, LLC hereinafter called the Contractor, as of the ______ day of _______, 20___ when the City Council of the City of Tampa, Florida adopted a Resolution authorizing, among other things, the Mayor's execution of this Agreement.

WITNESSETH that, in consideration of the mutual stipulations, agreements, and covenants herein to be kept, paid, and performed, the parties hereto agree for themselves, their successors and assigns, as follows:

Contract 25-C-00010; 30th Street (USF) Force Main Relocation, shall include, but not be limited to, Furnish all labor, materials and equipment to perform the installation of approximately 2,236 LF of 18" PVC FM by direct bury, horizontal directional drill and CSX and highway jack and bore crossings including, but not limited to, FM interconnections, MOT, asphalt pavement restoration, sodding and project videotaping. with all associated work required for a complete project in accordance with the Contract Documents.

Contract Documents referred to in Article 1.01 of this Agreement also includes this volume, applicable standard drawings, the plans and any provisions referred to whether actually attached or not.

TAMPA AGREEMENT

SECTION 1 GENERAL ARTICLE 1.01 THE CONTRACT

Except for titles, subtitles, headings, running headlines, and tables of contents (all of which are printed herein merely for convenience), the following, except for such portions thereof as may be specifically excluded, constitute the Contract:

The Notice to Bidders;

The Instructions to Bidders, including Special Instructions and General Instructions;

The Proposal;

The Bid Bond;

The Certification of Nonsegregated Facilities;

The Notice of Award;

The Agreement;

The Performance Bond;

The Notice To Proceed;

The Specifications, including the General Provisions, the Workmanship and Materials, the Specific Provisions or the Contract Items

The Plans;

All Supplementary Drawings Issued after award of the Contract;

All Addenda issued by the City prior to the receipt of proposals;

All provisions required by law to be inserted in this Contract, whether actually inserted or not.

ARTICLE 1.02 DEFINITIONS

The following words and terms, or pronouns used in their stead, shall, wherever they appear in this Contract, be construed as follows, unless different meaning is clear from the context:

(a)"City" shall mean the City of Tampa, Florida, represented by its Mayor and City Council, Party of the First Part, or such other City official as shall be duly empowered to act for the City on matters relating to this Contract.

(b)"Contractor" shall mean the Party of the Second Part hereto, whether corporation, firm or individual, or any combination thereof, and its, their, or his successors, personal representatives, executors, administrators, and assigns, and any person, firm or corporation who or which shall at any time be substituted in the place of the Party of the Second Part under this Contract.

(c)"Engineer" shall mean the Director of the Department or his duly authorized representative.

(d)"Consultant" shall mean the engineering or architectural firm or individual employed by the City to consult with and advise the City in the construction of the project.

(e)"Surety" shall mean any person, firm or corporation that has executed as Surety the Contractor's Performance Bond securing the performance of this Contact.

(f)"The Work" shall mean everything expressly or implied required to be furnished and done by the Contractor under the Contract, and shall include both Contract Work and Extra Work.

(g)"Contract Work" shall mean everything expressly or implied required to be furnished and done by the Contractor by any one or more of the Contract parts referred to in Article 1.01 hereof, except Extra Work, as hereinafter defined; it being understood that, in case of any inconsistency in or between any part or parts of this Contract, the Engineer shall determine which shall prevail.

(h)"Contract" or "Contract Documents" shall mean each of the various part of the Contract referred to in Article 1.01 hereof, both as a whole and severally.

(i)"Extra Work" shall mean work other than that required either expressly or implied by the contract in its present form. (j)"Plans" shall mean only those drawings specifically referred to as such in these documents, or in any Addendum. Drawings issued after the execution of the Contract to explain further, or to illustrate, or to show changes in the work, will be known as "Supplementary Drawings" and shall be binding upon the Contractor with the same force as the Plans.

(k)"Specifications" shall mean all of the directions, requirements, and standards of performance applying to the work, as hereinafter detailed and designated as such, or which may be issued in an addendum.

(1)"Addendum or Addenda" shall mean the additional contract provisions issued in writing prior to the receipt of bids.

(m)"Notice" shall mean written notice. Notice shall be served upon the Contractor, either personally or by leaving the said notice at his residence or with any employee found on the work, or addressed to the Contractor at the residence or place of business given in his proposal and deposited in a postpaid wrapper in any post office box regularly maintained by the United States Post Office.

(n)"Project" shall mean the entire improvement package or related work. The "project" may consist of several different, but related, contracts.

(o)"Site" shall mean, and be limited to, the area upon or in which the Contractor's operations are carried on and such other appropriate areas as may be designed as such by the Engineer.

(p)"Subcontractor" shall mean any person, firm, or corporation, other than employees of the Contractor, who or which contracts with the Contractor to furnish, or actually furnishes labor, or labor and materials, or labor and equipment or labor, materials, and equipment at the site. (q) Whenever in the Contract the words "directed". "required". "permitted", "ordered", "designated", "prescribed", and words of like import are used, they shall imply the direction, requirement, permission, order, designation, or prescription of the Engineer; and "approved", "acceptable", "satisfactory", "in the judgement of", and words of like import shall mean approved by, or acceptable to, or satisfactory to, or in the judgment of the Engineer. (r)Whenever in the Contract the word "day" is used, it shall mean calendar day.

(s)"Final Acceptance" shall mean acceptance of the work as evidenced by an official resolution of the City. Such acceptance shall be deemed to have taken place only if and when an approving resolution has been adopted by the City

Council. The final acceptance shall be signed only after the City has assured itself by tests, inspection, or otherwise, that all of the provisions of the Contract have been carried out to its satisfaction.

(t)"Eastern Standard Time" shall be construed as the time being observed in the City on the day proposals are received or other documents issued or signed.

SECTION 2 POWERS OF THE CITY'S REPRESENTATIVES ARTICLE 2.01 THE ENGINEER

It is covenanted and agreed that the Engineer, in addition to those matters elsewhere herein expressly made subject to his determination, direction, or approval, shall have the power, subject to such express provisions and limitations herein contained as are not in conflict herewith, and subject to review by the Mayor and City Council: (a)To monitor the performance of the work.

(b)To determine the amount, kind, quality, sequence, and location of the work to be paid for hereunder and, when completed, to measure such work for payment.

(c) To determine all questions of an engineering character in relation to the work, to interpret the Plans, Specifications and Addenda.

(d)To determine how the work of this Contract shall be coordinated with the work of other contractors engaged simultaneously on this project.

(e)To make minor changes_in the work as he deems necessary, provided such changes do not result in a net increase in the cost to the City or to the Contractor of the work to be done under the Contract.

(f)To amplify the Plans, add explanatory information and furnish additional Specifications and Drawings consistent with the intent of the Contract Documents.

The power of the Engineer shall not be limited to the foregoing enumeration, for it is the intent of this Contract that all of the work shall be subject to his determinations and approval, except where the determination or approval of someone other than the Engineer is expressly called for herein and except as subject to review by the Mayor and City Council. All orders of the Engineer requiring the Contractor to perform work as Contract work shall be promptly obeyed by the Contractor.

The Engineer shall not, however, have the power to issue an extra work order, and the performance of such work on the order of the Engineer without previously obtaining written confirmation thereof from the Mayor in accordance with Article 7.02 hereof may constitute a waiver of any right to extra compensation therefor. The Contractor is warned that the Engineer has no power to change the terms and provisions of this Contract, except minor changes where such change results in no net increase in the Contract Price.

ARTICLE 2.02 DIRECTOR

The Director of the Department in addition to those matters expressly made subject to his determination, direction or

approval in his capacity as "Engineer", shall also have the power:

(a)To review any and all questions in relation to this Contract and its performance, except as herein otherwise specifically provided, and his determination upon such review shall be final and conclusive upon the Contractor. (b)With the approval of the Mayor and City Council to authorize modifications or changes in the Contract so as to require: (1) the performance of extra work, or (2) the omission of Contract work whenever he deems it in the interest of the City to do so, or both.

(c)To suspend the whole or any part of the work whenever, in his judgment, such suspension is required: (1) in the interest of the City generally, or (2) to coordinate the work of the various Contractors engaged on this project, or (3) to expedite the completion of the entire project, even though the completion of this particular Contract may be thereby delayed, without compensation to the Contractor for such suspension other than extending the time for the completion of the work, as much as it may have been, in the opinion of the City, delayed by such a suspension.

(d)If, before the final acceptance of all the work contemplated herein, it shall be deemed necessary to take over, use, occupy, or operate any part of the completed or partly completed work, the Engineer shall have the right to do so and the Contractor will not, in any way, interfere with or object to the use, occupation, or operation of such work by the City after receipt of notice in writing from the Engineer that such work or part thereof will be used by the City on and after the date specified in such notice. Such taking over, use, occupancy or operation of any part of the completed or partially completed work shall not constitute final acceptance or approval of any such part of the work.

ARTICLE 2.03 NO ESTOPPEL

The City shall not, nor shall any department, officer, agent, or employee thereof, be bound, precluded, or estopped by any determination, decision, acceptance, return, certificate, or payment made or given under or in connection with this Contract by any officer, agent or employee of the City at any time either before or after final completion and acceptance of the work and payment therefor: (a) from showing the true and correct classification, amount, quality, or character of the work done, or that any determination, decision, acceptance, return certificate or payment is untrue, incorrect or improperly made in any particular, or that the work or any part thereof does not in fact conform to the requirements of the Contract Documents, and (b) from demanding and recovering from the Contractor any overpayments made to him or such damages as it may sustain by reason his failure to comply with the requirements of the Contract of Documents, or both.

ARTICLE 2.04 NO WAIVER OF RIGHTS

Neither the inspection, nor any order, measurements or certificate of the City or its employees, officers, or agents, nor by any order of the City for payment of money, nor any money, nor payments for or acceptance of the whole or any part of the work by the City, nor any extension of time, nor any changes in the Contract, Specifications or Plans, nor any possession by the City or its employees shall operate as a

waiver of any provisions of this Contract, nor any power herein provided nor shall any waiver of any breach of this Contract be held as a waiver of any other subsequent breach.

Any remedy provided in this Contract shall be taken and construed as cumulative, namely, in addition to each and every other suit, action, or legal proceeding. The City shall be entitled as of right to an injunction against any breach of the provisions of this Contract.

SECTION 3 PERFORMANCE OF WORK ARTICLE 3.01 CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY

The Contractor shall do all the work and furnish, at his own cost and expense, all labor, materials, equipment, and other facilities, except as herein otherwise provided, as may be necessary and proper for performing and completing the work under this Contract. The Contractor shall be responsible for the entire work until completed and finally accepted by the City.

The work shall be performed in accordance with the true intent and meaning of the Contract Documents. Unless otherwise expressly provided, the work must be performed in accordance with the best modern practice, with materials as specified and workmanship of the highest quality, all as determined by and entirely to the satisfaction of the Engineer.

Unless otherwise expressly provided, the means and methods of construction shall be such as the Contractor may choose, subject, however, to the approval of the Engineer. Only adequate and safe procedure, methods, structures and equipment shall be used. The Engineer's approval or the Engineer's failure to exercise his right thereon shall not relieve the Contractor of obligations to accomplish the result intended by the Contract, nor shall such create a cause of action for damages.

ARTICLE 3.02 COMPLIANCE WITH LAWS

The Contractor must comply with all local, State and Federal laws, rules, ordinances and regulations applicable to this Contract and to the work done hereunder, and must obtain, at his own expense, all permits, licenses or other authorization necessary for the prosecution of the work.

No work shall be performed under this Contract on Sundays, legal holidays or after regular working hours without the express permission of the Engineer. Where such permission is granted, the Engineer may require that such work be performed without additional expense to the City.

ARTICLE 3.03 INSPECTION

During the progress of the work and up to the date of final acceptance, the Contractor shall, at all times, afford the representatives of the City, the Florida Department of Environmental Regulation, and if applicable, the Federal Environmental Protection Agency and the Federal Department of Labor every reasonable, safe and proper

facility for inspecting the work done or being done at the site. The inspection of any work shall not relieve the Contractor of any of his obligations to perform proper and satisfactory work as herein specified. Finished or unfinished work found not to be in strict accordance with the Contract shall be replaced as directed by the Engineer, even though such work may have been previously approved and payment made therefor.

The City shall have the right to reject materials and workmanship which are defective or require their correction. Rejected work and materials must be promptly removed from the site, which must at all times be kept in a reasonably clean and neat condition.

Failure or neglect on the part of the City to condemn or reject bad or inferior work or materials shall not be construed to imply an acceptance of such work or materials, if it becomes evident at any time prior to the final acceptance of the work by the City. Neither shall it be construed as barring the City at any subsequent time from the recovery of damages of such a sum of money as may be needed to build anew all portions of the work in which inferior work or improper materials were used, wherever found.

Should it be considered necessary or advisable by the City at any time before final acceptance of the entire work to make examinations of work already completed, by removing or tearing out all or portions of such work, the Contractor shall, on request, promptly furnish all necessary facilities, labor, and material for that purpose. If such work is found to be defective in any material respect, due to the fault of the Contractor or his subcontractors, he shall defray all expenses of such examination and of satisfactory reconstruction. If, however, such work is found to meet the requirements of the Contract, the cost of examination and restoration of the work shall be considered an item of extra work to be paid for in accordance with the provisions of Article 7.02 hereof.

ARTICLE 3.04 PROTECTION

During performance and until final acceptance, the Contractor shall be under an absolute obligation to protect the finished and unfinished work against any damage, loss, or injury. The Contractor shall take proper precaution to protect the finished work from loss or damage, pending completion and the final acceptance of all the work included in the entire Contract, provided that such precaution shall not relieve the Contractor from any and all liability and responsibility for loss or damage to the work occurring before final acceptance by the City. Such loss or damage shall be at the risk of and borne by the Contractor, whether arising from acts or omissions of the Contractor or others. In the event of any such loss or damage, the Contractor shall forthwith repair, replace, and make good the work without extension of time therefor, except as may be otherwise provided herein.

The provisions of this Article shall not be deemed to create any new right of action in favor of third parties against the Contractor or the City.

ARTICLE 3.05 PRESERVATION OF PROPERTY

The Contractor shall preserve from damage all property along the line of the work, or which is in the vicinity of or is in anywise affected by the work, the removal or destruction of which is not called for by the Plans. This applies, but is not limited, to the public utilities, trees, lawn areas, building monuments, fences, pipe and underground structures, public streets (except natural wear and tear of streets resulting from legitimate use thereof by the Contractor), and wherever such property is damaged due to the activities of the Contractor, it shall be immediately restored to its original condition by the Contractor and at his own expense.

In case of failure on the part of the Contractor to restore such property, or make good such damage or injury, the City may, upon forty-eight (48) hour written notice, proceed to repair, rebuild, or otherwise restore such property as may be deemed necessary, and the cost thereof will be deducted from any monies due or which may become due the Contractor under this Contract. Nothing in this clause shall prevent the Contractor from receiving proper compensation for the removal, damage, or replacement of any public or private property not shown on the Plans, when this is made necessary by alteration of grade or alignment authorized by the Engineer, provided that such property has not been damaged through fault of the Contractor, his employees or agents.

ARTICLE 3.06 BOUNDARIES

The Contractor shall confine his equipment, apparatus, the storage of materials, supplies and apparatus of his workmen to the limits indicated on the plans, by law, ordinances, permits or direction of the Engineer.

ARTICLE 3.07 SAFETY AND HEALTH REGULATIONS

The Contractor shall comply with the Department of Labor Safety and Health Regulations for construction promulgated under the Occupational Safety and Health Act of 1970 (PL 91-596) and under Section 107 of the Contract Work Hours and Safety Standards Act (PL91-54).

ARTICLE 3.08 TAXES

All taxes of any kind and character payable on account of the work done and materials furnished under this Contract shall be paid by the Contractor and shall be deemed to have been included in his bid. The laws of the State of Florida provide that sales and use taxes are payable by the Contractor upon the tangible personal property incorporated in the work and such taxes shall be paid by the Contractor and shall be deemed to have been included in his bid.

ARTICLE 3.09 ENVIRONMENTAL CONSIDERATIONS

The Contractor, in the performance of the work under this Contract, shall comply with all Local, State and Federal laws, statutes, ordinances, rules and regulations applicable to protection of the environment; and, in the event he violates any of the provisions of same, he shall be answerable to the Local, State and Federal agencies designated by law to protect the environment. In the event the City receives, from

any of the environmental agencies, a citation which is occasioned by an act or omission of the Contractor or his subcontractor or any officers, employees or agents of either, it is understood and agreed that the Contractor shall automatically become a party-respondent under said citation; and the City immediately shall notify the Contractor and provide him with a copy of said citation.

The Contractor shall comply with the requirements of the citation and correct the offending conditions(s) within the time stated in said citation and further shall be held fully responsible for all fines and/or penalties.

SECTION 4 TIME PROVISIONS ARTICLE 4.01 TIME OF START AND COMPLETION

The Contractor must commence work within thirty (30) days subsequent to the date of the receipt of the "Notice to Proceed" by the City unless otherwise provided in the Specific Provisions and Special Instructions. Time being of the essence of this Contract, the Contractor shall thereafter prosecute the work diligently, using such means and methods of construction as well as secure its full completion in accordance with the requirements of the Contract Documents no later than the date specified therefor, or on the date to which the time for completion may be extended.

The Contractor must complete the work covered by this Contract in the number of consecutive calendar days set forth in the Instructions to Bidders, unless the date of completion is extended pursuant to the provisions of Article 4.05 hereof. The period for performance shall start from the date of signing of this Agreement by the City.

The actual date of completion will be established after a final inspection as provided in Article 4.07 hereof.

ARTICLE 4.02 PROGRESS SCHEDULE

To enable the work to be laid out and prosecuted in an orderly and expeditious manner, the Contractor shall submit to the Engineer a proposed progress schedule within fifteen (15) days after the award of this Contract.

The schedule shall state the Contract starting date, time for completion and date of completion and shall show the anticipated time of starting and completion of each of the various operations to be performed under this Contract, together with all necessary and appropriate information regarding sequence and correlation of work and an estimated time required for the delivery of all materials and equipment required for the work. The proposed schedule shall be revised as directed by the Engineer until finally approved by him, and, after such approval, shall be strictly adhered to by the Contractor. The approved progress schedule may be changed only with the written permission of the Engineer.

If the Contractor shall fail to adhere to the approved progress schedule or the schedule as revised, he shall promptly adopt such other or additional means and methods of construction as will make up for the time lost, and will assure completion in accordance with the contract time.

ARTICLE 4.03 APPROVAL REQUESTS

From time to time, as the work progresses and in the sequence indicated by the approved schedule, the Contractor must submit to the Engineer a specific request, in writing, for each item of information or approval required of him by the Contract. These requests must be submitted sufficiently in advance of the date upon which the information or approval is actually required by the Contractor to allow for the time the Engineer may take to act upon such submissions or resubmissions. The Contractor shall not have any right to an extension of time on account of delays due to his failure to submit his requests for the required information or the required approval in accordance with these requirements.

ARTICLE 4.04 COORDINATION WITH OTHER CONTRACTORS

During progress of the work, other Contractors may be engaged in performing other work on this project or on other projects on the site. In that event, the Contractor shall coordinate the work to be done hereunder with the work of such other Contractors in such manner as the Engineer may direct.

ARTICLE 4.05 EXTENSION OF TIME

If such an application is made, the Contractor shall be entitled to an extension of time for delay in completion of the work should the Contractor be obstructed or delayed in the commencement, prosecution or completion of any part of said work by any act or delay of the City, or by acts or omissions of other Contractors on this project, or by a riot, insurrection, war, pestilence, acts of public authorities, fire, lightning, hurricanes, earthquakes, tornadoes, floods, extremely abnormal and excessive inclement weather as indicated by the records of the local weather bureau for a five-year period preceding the date of the Contract, or by strikes, or other causes, which causes of delay mentioned in this Article, in the opinion of the City, are entirely beyond the expectation and control of the Contractor.

The Contractor shall, however, be entitled to an extension of time for such causes only for the number of days of delay which the City may determine to be due solely to such causes and only to the extent that such occurrences actually delay the completion of the project and then only if the Contractor shall have strictly complied with all of the requirements of Articles 4.01, 4.02, 4.03 and 4.04 hereof. It is hereby understood that the determination by the Engineer as to the order and sequence of the work shall not in itself constitute a basis for extension of time.

The determination made by the City on an application for an extension of time shall be binding and conclusive on the Contractor.

Delays caused by failure of the Contractor's materialmen, manufacturers, and dealers to furnish approved working drawings, materials, fixtures, equipment, appliances, or other fittings on time or failure of subcontractors to perform their work shall not constitute a basis of extension of time.

The Contractor agrees to make no claim for damages for delay in the performance of this Contract occasioned by any act or omission to act of the City or any of its representatives or because of any injunction which may be brought against the City or its representatives and agrees that any such claim shall be fully compensated for by an extension of time to complete performance of the work as provided herein.

ARTICLE 4.06 LIQUIDATED DAMAGES

It is mutually agreed between the parties that time is the essence of this Contract and that there will be on the part of the City considerable monetary damage in the event the Contractor should fail to complete the work within the time fixed for completion in the Contract or within the time to which such completion may have been extended.

The amount per day set forth in the Instructions to Bidders is hereby agreed upon as the liquidated damages for each and every calendar day that the time consumed in completing the work under this Contract exceeds the time allowed.

This amount shall, in no event, be considered as a penalty or otherwise than as the liquidated and adjusted damages to the City because of the delay and the Contractor and his Surety agree that the stated sum per day for each such day of delay shall be deducted and retained out of the monies which may become due hereunder and if not so deductible, the Contractor and his Surety shall be liable therefor.

ARTICLE 4.07 FINAL INSPECTION

When the work has been completed in accordance with the requirements of the Contract and final cleaning up performed, a date for final inspection of the work by the Engineer shall be set by the Contractor in a written request therefor, which date shall be not less than ten (10) days after the date of such request. The work will be deemed complete as of the date so set by the Contractor if, upon such inspection, the Engineer determines that no further work remains to be done at the site.

If such inspection reveals interms of work still to be performed, however, the Contractor shall promptly perform them and then request a reinspection. If, upon such inspection, the Engineer determines that the work is complete, the date of final completion shall be deemed to be the last day of such reinspection.

SECTION 5 SUBCONTRACTS AND ASSIGNMENTS ARTICLE 5.01 LIMITATIONS AND CONSENT

The Contractor shall not assign, transfer, convey, sublet or otherwise dispose of this Contract or of his right, title, or interest therein, or his power to execute such Contract, or to assign any monies due or to become due thereunder to any other person, firm or corporation unless the previous written consent of the City shall first be obtained thereto and the giving of any such consent to a particular subcontract or assignment shall not dispense with the necessity of such consent to any further or other assignment.

Before making any subcontract, the Contractor must submit a written statement to the Engineer, giving the name and address of the proposed contractor, the portion of the work and materials which he is to perform and furnish and any other information tending to prove that the proposed subcontractor has the necessary facilities, skill, integrity, past experience and financial resources to perform the work in accordance with the terms and conditions of this Contract.

If the City finds that the proposed subcontractor is qualified, the Contractor will be notified in writing. The City may revoke approval of any subcontractor when such subcontractor evidences an unwillingness or inability to perform his work in strict accordance with these Contract Documents. Notice of such revocation of approval will be given in writing to the Contractor.

The Contractor will promptly, upon request, file with the City a conformed copy of the subcontract. The Contractor shall cause appropriate provisions to be inserted in all subcontracts relative to the work to bind subcontractors to the Contractor by the terms of these Contract Documents, insofar as applicable to the work of subcontractors, and to give the Contractor the same power as regards terminating any subcontracts that the City may exercise over the Contractor under provisions of these Contract Documents.

The Contractor shall be required to perform with his own forces at least twenty-five (25) percent of the work, unless written consent to subcontract a greater percentage of the work is first obtained from the City.

ARTICLE 5.02 RESPONSIBILITY

The approval by the City of a subcontractor shall not relieve the Contractor of any of his responsibilities, duties, and liabilities hereunder. The Contractor shall be solely responsible to the City for the acts or defaults or omissions of his subcontractor and of such subcontractor's officers, agents, and employees, each of whom shall for all purposes be deemed to be the agent or employee of the Contractor. Nothing contained in the Contract Documents shall create any contractual relationship between any subcontractor and the City.

SECURITY AND GUARANTY ARTICLE 6.01 CONTRACT SECURITY

The Contractor shall execute and deliver to the City a

Performance Bond on the form as provided herein, in an amount at least equal to one hundred (100) percent of the full Contract price, such Bond to be executed by a surety company acceptable to the City. The surety on such Performance Bond shall be a surety company duly authorized to do business in the State of Florida, and the Bond shall be issued or countersigned by a local resident producing agent of such surety company who is a resident of the State of Florida, regularly commissioned and licensed in said State, and satisfactory evidence of the authority of the person or persons executing such Bond shall be submitted with the Bond. The Performance Bond shall serve as security for the faithful performance of this Contract, including maintenance and guaranty provisions, and for the payment of all persons performing labor and furnishing materials in connection with the Contract. The premiums on the Performance Bond shall be paid by the Contractor.

If, at any time, the City shall become dissatisfied with any surety or sureties then upon the Performance Bond, or if for any other reason such bond shall cease to be adequate security for the City, the Contractor shall, within five days after notice so to do, substitute an acceptable Bond in such form and sum and signed by such other sureties as may be satisfactory to the City. The premiums on such Bond shall be paid by the Contractor. No further partial payments shall be deemed due or shall be made until the new sureties have qualified.

ARTICLE 6.02 CONTRACTORS INSURANCE

Insurance required shall be as indicated on Special Instructions pages beginning with "INS-1"

ARTICLE 6.03 AGAINST CLAIMS AND LIENS

The City may withhold from the Contractor as much as any approved payments to him as may, in the opinion of the City, be necessary to secure (a) just claims of any persons supplying labor or materials to the Contractor or any of his subcontractors for the work then due and unpaid; (b) loss due to defective work not remedied, or (c) liability, damage, or loss due to injury to persons or damages to the work or property of other contractors, subcontractors, or others, caused by the act or neglect of the Contractor or of any of his subcontractors. The City shall have the right, as agent for the Contractor, to apply any such amounts so withheld in such manner as the City may deem proper to satisfy such claims or to secure such protection. Such application of such money shall be deemed payments for the account of the Contractor.

ARTICLE 6.04 MAINTENANCE AND GUARANTY

The Contractor hereby guarantees all the work furnished under this Contract against any defects in workmanship and materials for a period of one year following the date of final acceptance of the work by the City. Under this guarantee, the Contractor hereby agrees to make good, without delay, at his own expense, any failure of any part of the work due to faulty materials or manufacture, construction, or installation, or the failure of any equipment to perform satisfactorily all the work put upon it within the limits of the

work caused by such failure. It is hereby agreed that the Performance Bond shall fully cover all guarantees contained in this Article.

It is also agreed that all warranties, expressed or implied, inure to the benefit of the City and are enforceable by the City.

SECTION 7 CHANGES ARTICLE 7.01 MINOR CHANGES

The City reserves the right to make such additions, deductions, or changes to this Contract from time to time as it deems necessary and in a manner not materially affecting the substance thereof or materially changing the price to be paid in order to carry out and complete more fully and perfectly the work herein agreed to be done and performed. This Contract shall in no way be invalidated by any such additions, deductions, or changes, and no claim by the Contractor shall be made for any loss of anticipated profits thereby.

Construction conditions may require that minor changes be made in the location and installation of the work and equipment to be furnished and other work to be performed hereunder, and the Contractor when ordered by the Engineer, shall make such adjustments and changes in said locations and work as may be necessary, without additional cost to the City, provided such adjustments and changes do not alter the character,—quantity of cost of the work as a whole, and provided further that Plans and Specifications showing such adjustments and changes are furnished to the Contractor by the City within a reasonable time before any work involving such adjustment and changes is begun. The Engineer shall be the sole judge of what constitutes a minor change for which no additional compensation shall be allowed.

ARTICLE 7.02 EXTRA WORK

The City may at any time by a written order and without notice to the sureties require the performance of such extra work as it may find necessary or desirable. An order for extra work shall be valid only if issued in writing and signed by the Mayor and the work so ordered must be performed by the Contractor.

The amount of compensation to be paid to the Contractor for any extra work as so ordered shall be determined as follows:

(a)By such applicable unit prices, if any, as are set forth in the Proposal; or

(b) If no such unit prices are set forth then by a lump sum or other unit prices mutually agreed upon by the City and the Contractor; or

(c) If no such unit prices are set forth in the Proposal and if the parties cannot agree upon a lump sum or other unit prices then by the actual net cost in money to the Contractor of the extra work performed, which cost shall be determined as follows:

(1) For all labor and foreman in direct charge of the authorized operations, the Contractor shall receive the current local rate of wages to be agreed upon, in writing, before starting such work for each hour that said labor and foremen are actually engaged thereon, to which shall be added an amount equal to 25 percent of the sum thereof which shall be considered and accepted as full compensation for general supervision, FICA taxes, contributions under the Florida Unemployment Compensation Act, insurance, bond, subcontractor's profit and overhead, the furnishing of small tools and miscellaneous equipment used, such as picks, shovels, hand pumps, and similar items.

- (2) For all materials used, the Contractor shall receive the actual cost of such materials delivered at the site or previously approved delivery point as established by original receipted bills. No percentage shall be added to this cost.
- (3) For special equipment and machinery such as powerdriven pumps, concrete mixers, trucks, and tractors, or other equipment, required for the economical performance of the authorized work, the Contractor shall receive payment based on the average local area rental price for each item of equipment and the actual time of its use on the work. No percentage shall be added to this sum.
- (4) Records of extra work done under this procedure shall be reviewed at the end of each day by the Contractor or his representative and the Engineer. Duplicate copies of accepted records shall be made and signed by both Contractor or his representative and the Engineer, and one copy retained by each.

Request for payment for approved and duly authorized extra work shall be submitted in the same form as Contract work or in the case of work performed under paragraph (c) (1) above upon a certified statement supported by receipted bills. Such statement shall be submitted for the current Contract payment for the month in which the work was done.

ARTICLE 7.03 DISPUTED WORK

If the Contractor is of the opinion that any work required, necessitated, or ordered violates the terms and provisions of this Contract, he must promptly notify the Engineer, in writing, of his contentions with respect thereto and request a final determination thereof. If the Engineer determines that the work in question is Contract work and not extra work or that the order complained of is proper, he will direct the Contractor to proceed and the Contractor shall promptly comply. In order, however, to reserve his right to claim compensation for such work or damages resulting from such compliance, the Contractor must, within five (5) days after receiving notice of the Engineer's determination and direction, notify the City in writing that the work is being performed or that the determination and direction is being complied with under protest. Failure of the Contractor to notify shall be deemed as a waiver of claim for extra compensation or damages therefor.

Before final acceptance by the City, all matters of dispute must be adjusted to the mutual satisfaction of the parties thereto. Final determinations and decisions, in case any questions shall arise, shall constitute a condition precedent to the right of the Contractor to receive the money therefor until the matter in question has been adjusted.

ARTICLE 7.04 OMITTED WORK

The City may at any time by a written order and without notice to the sureties require the omission of such Contract work as it may find necessary or desirable.

An order for omission of work shall be valid only if signed by the Mayor and the work so ordered must be omitted by the Contractor. The amount by which the Contract price shall be reduced shall be determined as follows: (a) By such applicable unit prices, if any, as are set forth in the Contract; or

- (b) By the appropriate lump sum price set forth in the Contract; or
- (c) By the fair and reasonable estimated cost to the City of such omitted work as determined by the Engineer and approved by the City.

SECTION 8 CONTRACTOR'S EMPLOYEES ARTICLE 8.01 CHARACTER AND COMPETENCY

The Contractor and his subcontractors shall employ upon all parts of the work herein contracted for only competent, skillful, and trustworthy workers. Should the Engineer at any time give notice, in writing, to the Contractor or his duly authorized representative on the work that any employee in his opinion is incompetent, unfaithful, disorderly, careless, unobservant of instructions, or in any way a detriment to the satisfactory progress of the work, such employee shall immediately be dismissed and not again allowed upon the site.

ARTICLE 8.02 SUPERINTENDENCE

The Contractor shall give his personal supervision to the faithful prosecution of the work and in case of his absence shall have a competent, experienced, and reliable supervisor or superintendent, acceptable to the Engineer on the site who shall follow without delay all instructions of the Engineer in the prosecution and completion of the work and every part thereof, in full authority to supply workers, material, and equipment immediately. He shall keep on hand at all times copies of the Contract Documents.

ARTICLE 8.03 EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITIES

The Contractor shall, in the performance of the work required to be done under this Contract, employ all workers without discrimination regarding race, creed, color, sex or national origin and must not maintain or provide facilities that are segregated on the basis of race, color, creed or national origin.

ARTICLE 8.04 RATES OF WAGES

On federally assisted projects, the rates of wages to be paid under this Contract shall not be less than the rates of wages set forth in Section 12 of this Agreement.

On other projects, no wage rate determination is included. Florida's Prevailing Wage Law (Section 215.19, Florida Statutes) was repealed effective April 25, 1979.

ARTICLE 8.05 PAYROLL REPORTS

The Contractor and each subcontractor shall, if requested to do so, furnish to the Engineer a duly certified copy of his payroll and also any other information required by the Engineer to satisfy him that the provisions of the law as to the hours of employment and rate of wages are being observed.

Payrolls shall be prepared in accordance with instructions furnished by the City and on approved forms. The Contractor shall not carry on his payroll any persons not employed by him. Subcontractor's employees shall be carried only on the payrolls of the employing subcontractor.

SECTION 9 CONTRACTOR'S DEFAULT ARTICLE 9.01 CITY'S RIGHT AND NOTICE

It is mutually agreed that: (a) if the Contractor fails to begin work when required to do so, or (b) if at any time during the progress of the work it shall appear to the Engineer that the Contractor is not prosecuting the work with reasonable speed, or is delaying the work unreasonably and unnecessarily, or (c) if the force of workmen or quality or quantity of material furnished are not sufficient to insure completion of the work within the specified time and in accordance with the Specifications hereto attached, or (d) if the Contractor shall fail to make prompt payments for materials or labor or to subcontractors for work performed under the Contract, or (e) if legal proceedings have been instituted by others than the City in such manner as to interfere with the progress of the work and may subject the City to peril of litigation or outside claims of (f) if the Contractor shall be adjudged a bankrupt or make an assignment for the benefit of creditors, or (g) if in any proceeding instituted by or against the Contractor an order shall be made or entered granting an extension of time of payment, composition, adjustment, modification, settlement or satisfaction of his debts or liabilities, or (h) if a receiver or trustee shall be appointed for the Contractor or the Contractor's property, or (i) if the Contract or any part thereof shall be sublet without the consent of the City being first obtained in writing, or (j) if this Contract or any right, monies, or claim thereunder shall be assigned by the Contractor, otherwise than as herein specified, or (k) if the Contractor shall fail in any manner of substance to observe the provisions of this Contract, or (1) if any of the work, machinery, or equipment shall be defective, and shall not be replaced as herein provided, or (m) if the work to be done under this Contract shall be abandoned, then such fact or conditions shall be certified by the Engineer and thereupon the City without prejudice to any other rights or remedies of the City, shall have the right to declare the Contractor in default and so notify the Contractor by a written notice, setting forth the ground or grounds upon which such default is declared and the Contractor must discontinue the work, either as a portion of the work or the whole thereof, as directed.

ARTICLE 9.02 CONTRACTOR'S DUTY UPON DEFAULT

Upon receipt of notice that his Contract is in default, the Contractor shall immediately discontinue all further operations on the work or such part thereof, and shall immediately quit the site or such part thereof, leaving untouched all plant, materials, equipment, tools, and supplies.

ARTICLE 9.03 COMPLETION OF DEFAULTED WORK

The City, after declaring the Contractor in default, may then have the work completed or the defective equipment or machinery replaced or anything else done to complete the work in strict accordance with the Contract Documents by such means and in such manner, by Contract with or without public letting, or otherwise, as it may deem advisable, utilizing for such purpose without additional cost to the City such of the Contractor's plant, materials, equipment, tools, and supplies remaining on the site, and also such subcontractors as it may deem advisable.

The City shall reimburse all parties, including itself, for the expense of such completion, including liquidated damages, if any, and the cost of reletting. The City shall deduct this expense from monies due or to become due to the Contractor under this Contract, or any part thereof, and in case such expense is more than the sum remaining unpaid of the original contract-price, the Contractor and his sureties shall pay the amount of such deficiency to the City.

ARTICLE 9.04 PARTIAL DEFAULT

In case the City shall declare the Contractor in default as to a part of the work only, the Contractor shall discontinue such part, shall continue performing the remainder of the work in strict conformity with the terms of the Contract, and shall in no way hinder or interfere with any other contractor or person whom the City may engage to complete the work as to which the Contractor was declared in default.

SECTION 10 PAYMENTS ARTICLE 10.01 PRICES

For the Contractor's complete performance of the work, the City will pay and the Contractor agrees to accept, subject to the terms and conditions hereof, the lump sum prices or unit prices in the Contractor's Proposal and the award made therein, plus the amount required to be paid for any extra work ordered under Article 7.02 hereof, less credit for any work omitted pursuant to Article 7.04 hereof. Under unit price items, the number of units actually required to complete the work under the Contract may be more than stated in the Proposal. The Contractor agrees that no claim will be made for any damages or for loss of profits because of a difference between the quantities of the various classes of work assumed and stated in the Proposal Form as a basis for comparing Proposals and the quantities of work actually performed.

The sum as awarded for any lump sum Contract or lump sum Contract Item shall represent payment in full for all of the various classes of work, including materials, equipment, and labor necessary or required to complete, in conformity with the Contract Document, the entire work shown, indicated or specified under the lump sum Contract or lump sum Contract Item.

The amount as awarded as a unit price for any unit price Contact Item shall represent payment in full for all the materials, equipment, and labor necessary to complete, in conformity with the Contract Documents, each unit of work shown, specified, or required under the said unit price Contract Item.

No payment other than the amount as awarded will be made for any class of work included in a lump sum Contract Item or a unit price Contract Item, unless specific provision is made therefor in the Contract Documents.

ARTICLE 10.02 SUBMISSION OF BID BREAKDOWN

Within fifteen (15) days after the execution of this Contract, the Contractor must submit to the Engineer in duplicate an acceptable breakdown of the lump sums and unit prices bid for items of the Contract, showing the various operations to be performed under the Contract, as described in the progress schedule required under Article 4.02 hereof, and the value of each of such operations, the total of such items to equal the total price bid. The Contractor shall also submit such other information relating to the bid prices as may be required and shall revise the bid breakdown as directed. Thereafter, the breakdown may be used for checking the Contractor's applications for partial payments hereunder but shall not be binding upon the City or the Engineer for any purpose whatsoever.

ARTICLE 10.03 REPORTS, RECORDS AND DATA

The Contractor shall furnish to the Engineer such schedules of quantities and costs, progress schedules, reports, invoices, delivery tickets, estimates, records, and other data as the Engineer may request concerning work performed or to be performed and the materials furnished under the Contract.

ARTICLE 10.04 PAYMENTS BY CONTRACTOR

The Contractor shall pay (a) for all transportation and utility services not later than the 20th day of the calendar month following that in which such services are rendered, (b) for all materials, tools, and equipment delivered at the site of the project, and the balance of the cost thereof not later than the 30th day following the completion of that part of the work in or on which such materials, tools, and equipment are incorporated or used, and (c) to each of his subcontractors, not later than the 5th day following each payment to the Contractor, the respective amounts allowed the Contractor on account of the work performed by his subcontractors, to the extent of each subcontractor's interest therein; and proof of such payments or releases therefor shall be submitted to the Engineer upon request.

ARTICLE 10.05 PARTIAL PAYMENTS

On or about the first of each month, the Contractor shall make and certify an estimate, on forms prescribed by the City, of the amount and fair value of the work done, and may apply for partial payment therefore. The Contractor shall revise the estimate as the Engineer may direct. When satisfactory progress has been made, and shows that the value of the work completed since the last payment exceeds one percent (1%) of the total Contract price in amount, the Engineer will issue a certificate that such work has been completed and the value thereof. The City will then issue a voucher to the Contractor in accordance with the following schedule:

FOR CONTRACT AMOUNTS UNDER \$250,000

(A)In the amount of ninety percent (90%) of the value of the work completed as certified until construction is one hundred percent (100%) complete (operational or beneficial occupancy), the withheld amount may be reduced below ten percent (10%), at the Engineer's option, to only that amount necessary to assure completion.

FOR CONTRACT AMOUNTS OVER \$250,000

(A)In the amount of ninety percent (90%) of the value of the work completed as certified until construction is fifty percent (50%) complete.

(B)When the dollar value, as determined by the Engineer, of satisfactorily completed work in place is greater than fifty percent (50%) of the original contract price, vouchers for partial payment will be issued by the City to the Contractor in the amount of one hundred percent (100%) of the value of the work, above 50%, completed as certified for that payment period.

(C)If the Contractor has performed satisfactorily and the work is substantially complete (operational or beneficial occupancy) the withheld amount may be reduced, at the Engineer's option, to only that amount necessary to assure completion.

In addition to the Conditions set forth in (A), (B), and (C) above, payments will always be less any sums that may be retained or deducted by the City under the terms of any of the contract documents and less any sums that may be retained to cover monetary guarantees for equipment, materials or progress performance.

Payment on estimates made on or about the first of the month may be expected on or about the 20th of the month.

Unless specified otherwise in the Contract Items, the delivered cost of equipment and nonperishable materials suitably stored at the site of the work and tested for adequacy may be included in the Contractor's application for partial payment provided, however, that the Contractor shall furnish evidence satisfactory to the City that the Contractor is the unconditional owner and in possession of such materials or equipment. The amount to be paid will be 90 percent of the invoice cost to the Contractor which cost shall be supported by receipted bills within 30 days of the date of payment by the City to the Contractor. Such payment shall not relieve the Contractor from full responsibility for completion of the

work and for protection of such materials and equipment until incorporated in the work in a permanent manner as required by the Contract Documents.

Before any payment will be made under this Contract, the Contractor and every subcontractor, if required, shall deliver to the Engineer a written, verified statement, in satisfactory form, showing in detail all amounts then due and unpaid by such Contractor or subcontractor to all laborers, workmen, and mechanics, employed by him under the Contract for the performance of the work at the site thereof, for daily or weekly wages, or to other persons for materials, equipment, or supplies delivered at the site of the work during the period covered by the payment under consideration.

ARTICLE 10.06 FINAL PAYMENT

Under determination of satisfactory completion of the work under this Contract as provided in Article 4.07 hereof, the Engineer will prepare the final estimate showing the value of the completed work. This estimate will be prepared within 30 days after the date of completion or as soon thereafter as the necessary measurements and computations can be made. All prior certificates and estimates, being approximate only, are subject to correction in the final estimate and payment.

When the final estimate has been prepared and certified by Engineer, he will submit to the Mayor and City Council the final certificate stating that the work has been completed and the amount based on the final estimate remaining due to the Contractor. The City will then accept the work as fully completed and will, not later than 30 days after the final acceptance, as defined in Article 1.02, of the work done under this Contract, pay the Contractor the entire amount so found due thereunder after deduction of all previous payments and all percentages and amounts to be kept and retained under provisions of this Contract; provided, however, and it is understood and agreed that, as a precedent to receiving final payment, the Contractor shall submit to the City a sworn affidavit that all bills for labor, service, materials, and subcontractors have been paid and that there are no suits pending in connection with this work. The City, at its option, may permit the Contractor to execute a separate surety bond in a form satisfactory to the City. The surety bond shall be in the full amount of the suit or suits.

Neither the final payment nor any part of the retained percentage shall be paid until the Contractor, if required, shall furnish the City with a complete release from any should remain unsatisfied after all payments are made, the Contractor shall refund to the City all monies which the City may be compelled to pay in discharging such claim, including incidental costs and attorney's fees.

ARTICLE 10.07 ACCEPTANCE OF FINAL PAYMENT

The acceptance by the Contractor, or by anyone claiming by or through him, of the final payment shall operate as and shall be a release to the City and every officer and agent thereof from any and all claims and liability to the Contractor for anything done or furnished in connection

others relating to or affecting the work. No payment, however, final or otherwise, shall operate to release the Contractor or his sureties from any obligations under this Contract or the Performance Bond.

SECTION 11 MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS ARTICLE 11.01 CONTRACTOR'S WARRANTIES

In consideration of, and to induce the award of this contract to him, the Contractor represents and warrants:

(a) That he is not in arrears to the City upon debt or contract, and he is not a defaulter, as surety, contractor, or otherwise. (b) That he is financially solvent and sufficiently experienced and competent to perform the work. (c) That the work can be performed as called for by the Contract Documents.

(d)That the facts stated in his proposal and the information given by him are true and correct in all respects. (e)That he is fully informed regarding all the conditions affecting the work to be done and labor and materials to be furnished for the completion of this Contract, and that his information was secured by personal investigation and research.

ARTICLE 11.02 PATENTED DEVICES, MATERIAL AND PROCESSES

It is mutually understood and agreed that Contract prices include all royalties and costs arising from patents, trademarks, and copyrights in any way involved in the work. Whenever the Contractor is required or desires to use any design, device, material, or process covered by letters of patent or copyright, the Contractor shall indemnify and save harmless the City, its officers, agents and employees from any and all claims for infringement by reason of the use of any such patented design, device, tool, material, equipment, or process, to be performed under the Contract, and shall indemnify the said City, its officers, agents, and employees for any costs, expenses, and damages which may be incurred by reason of such infringement at any time during the prosecution or after completion of the work.

ARTICLE 11.03 SUITS AT LAW

In case any action at law or suit in equity may or shall be brought against the City or any of its officers, agents, or employees for or on account of the failure, omission, or neglect of the Contractor or his subcontractors, employees, or agents, to do or perform any of the covenants, acts, matters, or things by this Contract undertaken to be done or performed by the Contractor of his subcontractors. employees, or agents, or from any injuries done to property or persons and caused by the negligence or alleged negligence of the Contractor of his subcontractors, employees, or agents, or in any other manner arising out of the performance of this Contract, then the Contractor shall immediately assume and take charge of the defense of such actions or suits in like manner and to all intents and purposes as if said actions or suits have been brought directly against the Contractor, and the Contractor shall also indemnity and save harmless the City, its officers, agents, and employees from any and all loss, cost or damage whatever arising out of such actions or suits, in like manner and to all intents and

purposes as if said actions or suits have been brought directly against the Contractor.

The Contractor shall and does hereby assume all liability for and agrees to indemnify the City or its Engineer against any or all loss, costs, damages, and liability for any or by reason of any lien, claims or demands, either for materials purchased or for work performed by laborers, mechanics, and others and from any damages, costs, actions, or causes of action and judgement arising from injuries sustained by mechanics, laborers, or other persons by reason of accidents or otherwise, whether caused by the carelessness or inefficiency or neglect of said Contractor, his subcontractors, agents, employees, workmen or otherwise.

ARTICLE 11.04 CLAIMS FOR DAMAGES

If the Contractor shall claim compensation for any damage sustained, other than for extra or disputed work covered by Article 7.02 and 7.03 hereof, by reason of any act or omission of the City, its agents, or any persons, he shall, within five days after sustaining such damage, make and deliver to the Engineer a written statement of the nature of the damage sustained and of the basis of the claim against the City. On or before the 15th of the month succeeding that in which any damage shall have been sustained, the Contractor shall make and deliver to the Engineer an itemized statement of the details and amounts of such damage, duly verified by the Contractor. Unless such statements shall be made delivered within the times aforesaid, it is stipulated that and all claims for such compensation shall be forfeited and invalidated, and the Contractor shall not be entitled to payment on account of such claims.

ARTICLE 11.05 NO CLAIMS AGAINST INDIVIDUALS

No claim whatsoever shall be made by the Contractor against any officer, agent, employee of the City for, or on account of, anything done or omitted to be done in connection with this Contract.

ARTICLE 11.06 LIABILITY UNAFFECTED

Nothing herein contained shall in any manner create any liability against the City on behalf of any claim for labor, services, or materials, or of subcontractors, and nothing herein contained shall affect the liability of the Contractor or his sureties to the City or to any workmen or materialsmen upon bond given in connection with this Contract.

ARTICLE 11.07 INDEMNIFICATION PROVISIONS

Whenever there appears in this Agreement, or in the other Contact Documents made a part hereof, an indemnification provision within the purview of Chapter 725.06, Laws of Florida, the monetary limitation on the extent of the indemnification under each such provision shall be One Million Dollars or a sum equal to the total Contract price, whichever shall be the greater.

ARTICLE 11.08 UNLAWFUL PROVISIONS DEEMED STRICKEN

If this contract contains any unlawful provisions not an essential part of the Contract and which shall not appear to have a controlling or material inducement to the making thereof, such provisions shall be deemed of no effect and shall, upon notice by either party, be deemed stricken from the Contract without affecting the binding force of the remainder.

ARTICLE 11.09 LEGAL PROVISIONS DEEMED INCLUDED

Each and every provision of any law and clause required by law to be inserted in this Contract shall be deemed to be inserted herein, and the Contract shall be read and enforced as though it were included herein and if, through mistake or otherwise, any such provision is not inserted or is not correctly inserted, then upon application of either party the Contract shall forthwith be physically amended to make such insertion.

ARTICLE 11.10 DEATH OR INCOMPETENCY OF CONTRACTOR

In the event of death or legal incompetency of a Contractor who shall be an individual or surviving member of a contracting firm, such death or adjudication of incompetency shall not terminate the Contract, but shall act as default hereunder to the effect provided in Article 9.01 hereof and the estate of the Contractor and his surety shall remain liable hereunder to the same extent as though the Contractor had lived. Notice of default, as provided in Article 9.01 hereof, shall not be required to be given in the event of such death or adjudication of incompetency.

ARTICLE 11.11 NUMBER AND GENDER OF WORDS

Whenever the context so admits or requires, all references herein in one number shall be deemed extended to and including the other number, whether singular or plural, and the use of any gender shall be applicable to all genders.

ARTICLE 11.12 ACCESS TO RECORDS

Representatives of Federal Agencies, if applicable, and the State of Florida shall have access to the work whenever it is in preparation of progress. On federally assisted projects the Federal Agency, the Comptroller General of the United States, or any authorized representative shall have access to any books, documents, papers, and records of the Contractor which are pertinent to the project for the purpose of making audit, examination, excerpts, and transcription thereof.

SECTION 12 LABOR STANDARDS ARTICLE 12.01 LABOR STANDARDS

The Contractor shall comply with all of the regulations set forth in "Labor Standards Provisions for Federally Assisted Construction Contracts", which may be attached, and any applicable Florida Statutes.

ARTICLE 12.02 NOTICE TO LABOR UNIONS

If required, the Contractor shall provide Labor Unions and other organizations of workers, and shall post, in a conspicuous place available to employees or applicants for employment, a completed copy of the form entitled "Notice to Labor Unions or Other Organizations of Workers" attached to and made a part of this Agreement.

ARTICLE 12.03 SAFETY AND HEALTH REGULATIONS

The Contractor shall comply with the Department of Labor Safety and Health Regulations for construction promulgated under the Occupational Safety and Health Act of 1970 (PL 91-596) and under Section 107 of the Contract Work Hours and Safety Standards Act (PL 91-54). Nothing in these Acts shall be construed to supersede or in any manner affect any worker's compensation law or statutory rights, duties, or liabilities of employers and employees under any law with respect to injuries, diseases, or death of employees arising out of, or in the course of, employment.

ARTICLE 12.04 EEO AFFIRMATIVE ACTION REQUIREMENTS

The Contractor understands and agrees to be bound by the equal opportunity requirements of Federal regulations which shall be applicable throughout the performance of work under this Contract. The Contractor also agrees to similarly bind contractually each subcontractor. In policies, the Contractor agrees to engage in Affirmative Action directed at promoting and ensuring equal employment opportunity in the work force used under the Contract (and the Contractor agrees to require contractually the same effort of all subcontractors whose subcontractors exceed \$100,000). The Contractor understands and agrees that "Affirmative Action" as used herein shall constitute a good faith effort to achieve and maintain minority employment in each trade in the onsite work force used on the Contract.

ARTICLE 12.05 PREVAILING RATES OF WAGES

Florida's prevailing wage law was repealed effective April 25, 1979.

For Federally assisted projects, appropriate prevailing wage rate determinations are indicated on pages beginning with WR-1.

* * * * * * *

TAMPA AGREEMENT

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the parties have caused this Order to be executed representatives and shall be effective as of the date of the last signature below.

ATTEST:	CITY OF TAMPA, FLORIDA
City Clerk/Deputy City Clerk (SEAL)	By: Jane Castor, Mayor Date:
Approved at to Form:	GENERAL UNDERGROUND, LLC
JUSTIN VASKE SENIOR ASSISTANT CITY ATTORNEY	CONTRACTOR
ATTEST:	-
(SEAL) CORPORATE SECRETARY	BY: Chris Brown TITLE: Manager (Pres., V-Pres., Partner, Owner) Corporation() Partnership () Individual () Incorporated in the State of
The execution of this document was authorized by Resolution No	
	If business is individually owned, you must sign Before two (2) witnesses:
	WITNESS:
	WITNESS:

If doing business under a fictitious name, you must submit a copy of your Certificate of Registration and a copy of the legal Notice which appeared in a newspaper.

CONSOLIDATED STATE LAW AFFIDAVIT

AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLIANCE WITH CONVICTED VENDOR LIST (PUBLIC ENTITY CRIME) PURSUANT TO SECTION 287.133, FLORIDA STATUTES, PROHIBITION AGAINST CONTRACTING WITH SCRUTINIZED COMPANIES PURSUANT TO SECTION 287.135, FLORIDA STATUTES, PROHIBITION AGAINST HUMAN TRAFFICKING PURSUANT TO SECTION 787.06, FLORIDA STATUTES, AND COMPLIANCE WITH E-VERIFY PURSUANT TO SECTION 448.095, FLORIDA STATUTES AND PROHIBITION AGAINST ECONOMIC INCENTIVES TO FOREIGN COUNTRIES OF CONCERN PURSUANT TO SECTION 288.0071, FLORIDA STATUTES.

The undersigned Affiant, on behalf of the Entity listed below ("Entity"), hereby attests under penalty of perjury as follows:

Public Entity Crimes

- 1. Affiant understands that a "person" or "affiliate" who has been placed on the "convicted vendor list" following a "conviction" for a "public entity crime" (as those terms are defined in Section 287.133, Florida Statutes) for a period of 36 months following the date of being placed on the convicted vendor list, is ineligible to contract with or submit a bid, proposal or reply to contract with the City of Tampa. Entities placed on either the "discriminatory vendor list" or "antitrust vendor list" are ineligible to transact business with the City of Tampa.
- 2. Affiant understands and attests that neither Affiant, nor any person or affiliate of the Entity, nor the Entity have been placed on any of the above referenced vendor lists that would render the Entity ineligible to contract with or submit a bid, proposal or reply to contract with the City of Tampa.

Scrutinized Companies

- 3. Affiant understands that pursuant to Section 287.135(2)(a), Florida Statutes, the Entity would be ineligible to contract with or submit a bid, proposal or reply to contract with the City of Tampa if the Entity is on the "Scrutinized Companies that Boycott Israel List" (created pursuant to Section 215.4725, Florida Statutes) or is engaged in a boycott of Israel. If the value of the contract is one million dollars or more if, at the time of bidding on, submitting a proposal or reply for, or entering into or renewing a contract, the Entity:
 - a. Is on the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in Sudan List or the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in Iran Terrorism Sectors List, created pursuant to Section <u>215.473</u>, Florida <u>Statutes</u>; or
 - b. Is engaged in business operations in Cuba or Syria.
- 4. Affiant attests that neither Affiant nor the Entity are on the Scrutinized Companies that Boycott Israel List, Scrutinized Companies with Activities in Sudan List or the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in Iran Terrorism Sectors List, nor are we engaged in a boycott of Israel, and understand that any resulting contract may be terminated for a falsification of this Affidavit.

E-Verify

- 5. Affiant understands and attests that pursuant to Section 448.095(5), Florida Statutes, the Entity must comply with Florida's E-Verify law to enter into a contract with the City of Tampa.
- 6. The undersigned Entity is registered with and uses the United States Department of Homeland Security's E-Verify system to verify the work authorization status of all new employees.
- 7. No public employer has terminated a contract with the Entity pursuant to Section 448.095(5), Florida Statutes, within the year immediately preceding the date of contracting or submitting a bid, proposal or replay to contract with the City of Tampa.

- 8. Entity is currently in compliance and will remain in compliance, for the duration of any contract with the City of Tampa, with all requirements of Section 448.095(5), Florida Statutes.
- 9. Affiant understands and attests that, if there is a good faith belief that the Entity has knowingly violated Section 448.09(1), Florida Statutes, there is an obligation on the part of the City of Tampa to terminate a contract pursuant to Section 448.095(5), Florida Statutes.
- 10. Affiant understands and attests that, if there is a good faith belief that one of Entity's subcontractor(s) has knowingly violated the Section 448.09(1), Florida Statutes, but the Entity has otherwise complied with its obligations thereunder, then the Entity will be required to immediately terminate the contract with the subcontractor in order to continue providing services to the City of Tampa.

Anti-Human Trafficking.

11. Affiant hereby understands and attests that the undersigned Entity does not use coercion of labor or services as those terms are defined in section 787.06(13), Florida Statutes.

Compliance with Prohibition Against Economic Incentives to Foreign Countries of Concern.

- 12. Affiant, on behalf of the Entity attest to the following:
 - a. That pursuant to Section 288.0071, F.S, as a condition of this Agreement, the Entity attests to the following: that it is not a foreign entity or a foreign country of concern such as the People's Republic of China, the Russian Federation, the Islamic Republic of Iran, the Democratic People's Republic of Korea, the Republic of Cuba, the Venezuelan regime of Nicolas Maduro or the Syrian Arab Republic with whom the City is prohibited from contracting with under Florida law.

The undersigned is authorized to execute this Affidavit on behalf of Entity.

The undersigned further sayeth naught.

Date:April 10,2025	(Affiant) Signed: Chris Brown
Entity: General Underground, LLC	Name: Chris Brown
STATE OF Florida COUNTY OF Volusia	Title: President, Managing Member
notarization, this roun day of April	pefore me, by means of physical presence or online, 2025, by Chris Brown, as as
[AFFIX NOTARY SEAL/STAMP]	Buffy S. Obrew
Notary Public State of Florida Buffy L Osborne My Commission HH 454301 Expires 2/7/2028	Signature of Notary Name: <u>Buffy L. Osborne</u> (Print or Type Name) Notary Public: State of Florida My Commission Expires <u>2/7/2028</u>

25085

Tampa Bay Times

Published Daily

STATE OF FLORIDA ss COUNTY OF HILLSBOROUGH County

Before the undersigned authority personally appeared Jean Mitotes who on oath says that he/she is a Legal Advertising Representative of the Tampa Bay Times a daily newspaper printed in St. Petersburg, in Hillsborough County, Florida that the attached copy of advertisement being a Legal Notice in the matter Bid 25-C-00010 was published in said newspaper by print in the issues of 02/23/25 or by publication on the newspaper's website, if authorized.

Affiant further says that the website or newspaper complies with all legal requirements for publication in chapter 50, Florida Statutes. Affiant further says the said Tampa Bay Times is a newspaper published in Hillsborough County, Florida and that the said newspaper has heretofore been continuously published in said Hillsborough County, Florida each day and has been entered as a second class mail matter at the post office in said Hillsborough County, Florida for a period of one year next preceding the first publication of the attached copy of advertisement, and affiant further says that he/she neither paid nor promised any person, firm or corporation any discount, rebate, commission or refund for the purpose of securing this advertisement for publication in the said newspaper.

Onw
Signature of Affiant
Sworn to and subscribed before me this 02/23/2025
Signature of Notary of Public
Personally known X or produced identification.
Type of identification produced
On Son Alle



City of Tampa

Bid 25-C-00010; 30th Street (USF) Force Main Relocation: Deadline 1:30 PM, March 25, 2025. Download Bid from DemandStar.com or tampagov.net/contractadministration/programs/construction-contract-biddling.

City of Tampa BID TABULATION

Contract 25-C-00010; 30th Street (USF) Force Main Relocation

Bid Opening - March 25, 2025

Posted March 25, 2025

CONTRACTOR	TOTAL BID AMOUNT
General Underground, LLC	\$2,379,401.00

Notice of Intent to Award: Unless subsequently indicated otherwise, in a revised posting, the City of Tampa intends to award the referenced project to the lowest bidder listed in this tabulation. A bidder aggrieved by this decision may file a protest not later than 4:30 P.M., five (5) business days from the first posting hereof, pursuant to City of Tampa Code Chapter 2, Article V, Division 3, Section 2-282, Procurement Protest Procedures. Protests not conforming therewith shall not be reviewed.

Bids Received By: Jim Greiner

Jim Greiner, P.E.

City of Tampa - Contract Administration Departm

306 E. Jackson Street - 4N

Tampa, FL 33602

Contract 25-C-00010; 30th Street (USF) Force Main Relocation

ALL

PROPOSAL

To	the Mayor and City Council of the City of Tampa, Florida:					
Le	Legal Name of Bidder: _General Underground, LLC					
Bid	Bidder's Fictitious Name, if applicable:					
Bid	Bidder is a/an: ☐ Individual ☐ Partnership* ☐ Joint Venture* ☒ LLC ☐ Corp. ☐ Other:					
Bid	der is organized under the laws of: 🔀 State of Florida 🗌 Other:					
Bid	der Mailing Address: PO Box 315 Lake Helen, FL 32744					
Bid	der's Federal Employee Identification No. (FEI/EIN): FEIN #20-5668413					
Bid	der's License No.: CGC1518531 (See Ch. 489. FS; use entity's, individual's only if applicable) Bidder's FDOS (SUNBIZ) Doc. No.: L06000097134					
Bid	der Contact Name**: Chris Brown Email: chrisbrown@generalunderground.com Phone: (352) 493-7782					
The the	e below named person, appearing before the undersigned authority and after being first duly sworn, for him/herself and on behalf of entity submitting this Proposal does hereby affirm and declare as follows:					
(1)	He/She is of lawful age and is authorized to act on behalf of Bidder (the individual, partnership, corporation, entity, etc. submitting this Proposal) and that all statements made in this document are true and correct to the best of my knowledge.					
(2)	If Bidder is operating under a fictitious name, Bidder has currently complied with any and all laws and procedures governing the operation of businesses under fictitious names in the State of Florida					
(3)	No person or entity other than Bidder has any interest in this Proposal or in the Contract proposed to be entered into.					
(4)	This Proposal is made without any understanding, agreement, or connection with any person or entity making Proposal for the same purposes, and is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud.					
(5)	Bidder is not in arrears to the City of Tampa, upon debt or contract, and is not a defaulter, as surety or otherwise, upon any obligation to the City of Tampa.					
(6)	That no officer or employee or person whose salary is payable in whole or in part from the City Treasury is, shall be or become interested, directly or indirectly, as a contracting party, partner, stockholder, surety or otherwise, in this Proposal, or in the performance of the Contract, or in the supplies, materials, or equipment and work or labor to which it relates, or in any portion of the profits thereof.					
(7)	Bidder has carefully examined and fully understands the Solicitation and has full knowledge of the scope, nature, and quality of the work to be performed; furthermore, Bidder has carefully examined the site of the work and that, from his own investigations, he has satisfied himself as to the nature and location of the work, the character, quality, and quantity of materials and the kinds and extent of equipment and other facilities needed for the performance of the work, the general and local conditions and all difficulties to be encountered, and all other items which may, in any way, affect the work or its performance.					
(8)	Bidder (including its principals) has has NOT been debarred or suspended from contracting with a public entity.					
(9)	Bidder 🔀 has 🗌 has NOT implemented a drug-free workplace program that meets the requirements of Section 287.087, Florida Statutes.					
(10)	Bidder has carefully examined and fully understands all the component parts of the Contract Documents and agrees Bidder will execute the Contract, provide the required Public Construction Bond, and will fully perform the work in strict accordance with the terms of the Contract and Contract Documents therein referred to for the following prices, to wit:					
* If	a Partnership or Joint Venture, attach Partnership or Joint Venture Agreement. Comeone the City may contact with questions/correspondence regarding this Solicitation and/or permits.					

Contract 25-C-00010; 30th Street (USF) Force Main Relocation

ltem Number	DESCRIPTION	Unit	Estimated Quantity	UNIT PRICE in WORDS	UNIT PRICE	Total
0101	Mobilization/Demobilization	LS	1	One Hundred ElevenThousand, One Hundred Eleven Dollars and Zero Cents	\$111,111.00	\$111,111.00
0102	Contingency	LS	1	One Hundred Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents	\$100,000.00	\$100,000.00
103	Project Sign	EA	1	Five Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00
104	Maintenance of Traffic	LS	1	One Hundred Twenty Five Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents	\$125,000.00	\$125,000.00
0130	Select Sand Fill	CY	50	Three Hundred Dollars and Zero Cents	\$300.00	\$15,000.00
0140	Additional Select Crushed Stone Fill Material	CY	10	Three Hundred Dollars and Zero Cents	\$300.00	\$3,000.00
0170	Class D Concrete .	CY	20	Five Hundred Dollars and Zero Cents	\$500.00	\$10,000.00
0520-1	standard concrete curb or curb and gutter	LF	50	One Hundred Dollars and Zero Cents	\$100.00	\$5,000.00
700.08	8" PVC FM, C-900 DR-18, Green (Direct Bury)	LF	20	One Hundred Twenty Dollars and Zero Cents	\$120.00	\$2,400.00
700.12	12" PVC FM, C-900 DR-18, Green (Direct Bury)	ĻF	40	One Hundred Twenty Dollars and Zero Cents	\$120.00	\$4,800.00
700.18	18" PVC FM, C-900 DR-18, Green (Direct Bury)	LF	370	Two Hundred Fifty Dollars and Zero Cents	\$250.00	\$92,500.00
1005.18	18" Certa-Lok or Fusible PVC FM, DR-18 Green (Directional Drill)	LF	1651	Two Hundred Ninety Dollars and Zero Cents	\$290.00	\$478,790.00
2500.1	8" DIP 22.25" bends w/ Restraints	EA		Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars and Zero Cents	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00
2500.2	12" DIP 45 ⁰ bends w/ Restraints	EA	2	Three Thousand Five Hundred Dollars and Zero Cents	\$3,500.00	\$7,000.00
2500.3	18" DIP 11.25° bends w/ Restraints	EΑ	9	Five Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents	\$5,000.00	\$45,000.00

Contract 25-C-00010; 30th Street (USF) Force Main Relocation

2500.4	18" DIP 45 ⁰ bends w/ Restraints	EA	7	Five Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents	\$5,000.00	\$35,000.00
2500.5	8" solid sleeve w/ Restraints	EA	2	Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars and Zero Cents	\$2,500.00	\$5,000.00
2500.6	12" solid sleeve w/ Restraints	EA	3	Three Thousand Five Hundred Dollars and Zero Cents	\$3,500.00	\$10,500.00
2800.1	12" x 18" DIP Reducer w/ Restraints	EA	1	Five Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00
2800.2	18" x 18" x 8" Wye w/ Restraints	EA	1	Ten Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00
2800.3	18" x 18"x 12" DIP Tee w/ Restraints	EA	1	Ten Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00
3300.1	8" Bell Restraints on existing pipe	EA	2	One Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents	\$1,000.00	\$2,000.00
3300.2	12" Bell Restraints on existing pipe	EA	4	One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars and Zero Cents	\$1,500.00	\$6,000.00
3300.3	18" Bell Restraints on new pipe	EA	8	Three Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents	\$3,000.00	\$24,000.00
4900	Connection to Existing Manhole @ N 30th St. with drop bowl connection	LS	1	Forty Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents	\$40,000.00	\$40,000.00
5051	Filling of exisiting force main system, 12" pipe	LF	200	Sixty Dollars and Zero Cents	\$60.00	\$12,000.00
6600.36a	36" Casing & 18" PVC Carrier Pipes for Jack & Bore Crossing (CSX Crossing)	LF	147	Three Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents	\$3,000.00	\$441,000.00
6600.36b	36" Casing & 18" PVC Carrier Pipes for Jack & Bore Crossing (Watermain Crossings)	LF	68	Three Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents	\$3,000.00	\$204,000.00
7000.08	8" plug valve with valve box w/restraints	EA	2	Seven Thousand Five Hundred Dollars and Zero Cents	\$7,500.00	\$15,000.00
7000.12	12" plug valve with valve box w/restraints	EA	1	Fifteen Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00
7000.18	18" plug valve with valve box w/restraints	EA	2	Twenty Seven Thousand Five Hundred Dollars and Zero Cents	\$27,500.00	\$55,000.00

Contract 25-C-00010; 30th Street (USF) Force Main Relocation

					•	
7500	Air Release Valve Assembly with traffic rated box and cover	EA	6	Twenty Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars and Zero Cents	\$22,500.00	\$135,000.00
8000	Permanent Pavement 12" Thick Base (crushed concrete)	CY	62	Four Hundred Dollars and Zero Cents	\$400.00	\$24,800.00
8100	Permanent Asphalt Pavement 4" SP 12.5 Superpave (including testing)	TON	250	Three Hundred Fifty Dollars and Zero Cents	\$350.00	\$87,500.00
8306	Permanent 6" Thick concrete driveway	SY	50	Two Hunudred Fifty Dollars and Zero Cents	\$250.00	\$12,500.00
8604	Permanent 4" Thick concrete sidewalk	SY	25	Two Hundred Dollars and Zero Cents	\$200.00	\$5,000.00
8900,1	Tree Removal & Replacement per Table 284.4.1-A on Plan Sheet C3.2	LS	1	Twenty Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00
8900.2	Lawn Replacement with St Augustine Sod	SF	1000	Fifteen Dollars and Zero Cents	\$15.00	\$15,000.00
9100.1	8" Linestop	EA	1	Eighteen Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents	\$18,000.00	\$18,000.00
9100.2	12" Linestop	EA	1	Twenty Four Thousand Dollars	\$24,000.00	\$24,000.00
9100.3	8"x8" hot tap with tapping valve	EA	1	Nine Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents	\$9,000.00	\$9,000.00
9100.4	12" x 12" hot top with tapping valve	EA	2	Twelve Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents	\$12,000.00	\$24,000.00
9100.5	8" temporary bypass piping	LF	100	Two Hundred Forty Dollars and Zero Cents	\$240.00	\$24,000.00
9100.6	12" temporary bypass piping	LF	100	Two Hundred Forty Dollars and Zero Cents	\$240.00	\$24,000.00
9400	1" mill and overlay	SY	400	One Hundred Fifty Dollars and Zero Cents	\$150.00	\$60,000.00
					TOTAL =	\$2,379,401.00

Four	Hundred One		dollars and	Zero Cents		cents
Computed	Total	Price \$2,3	in 379,401.00		Figures:	\$
into account	owledges that the following adde in this proposal: #1 #2	#3 #4 #5	#6	#7 #8	e addendum(s) have beer	ı taker
together with included in th	owledges that it is aware of Florion any involved subcontractors will be various items of this Proposal for identifies the costs and method	I comply with all applicable and the total bid price (as	e trench safety	standards. Bidder f	urther acknowledges that	
	Trench Safety Measure	Unit of Measure	Unit	Unit		d
A. Sh	(Description) neeting/ Shoring	(LF, SY)	Quantity	Cos		.00
	ench Box					0.00
C	011011 201					.00
·			Total Car			
	ng this Proposal is a certified che			st: \$ 0.00		
	City so to do. <u>.URE TO COMPLETE THE ABO</u> [SEAL]	Name of B		BEING DECLARE		
		Signer's Pr	inted Name: C	hris Brown		
		Signer's Ti	tle: President	t, Managing Mer	nber	
STATE OF _F		-				
	VOLUSIA	-		21146		
For an entity:	The forgoing instrument wa		as Presid			⊇by
	of <u>General Underground</u> Other: produced a/n	LLC on behalf of such er	, a/n ntity. Such ind	Partnership J	oint Venture VIIIC - (Corp or 🗆
For an individual:	The forgoing instrument wa	as sworn (or affirmed) I	before me this	day of is vpersonally k	, 20 known to me or □ produ	_ by uced
	a/n state driv	er's license as identific	ation.	ABS. (Deve	
	[NOTARY SEAL]			Public, State of FL		
	Notary Public Sta	ate of Florida		Printed Name: Bi	uffy L. Osborne 54301	
	Buffy L Os My Commission Expires 2/3	sborne n HH 454301			02/07/2028	

Bidder's Statement Regarding Bidder's Criminal History Screening Practices:

bidder's orininal History Screening Practices:	
Pursuant to Sec. 2-284 Bidder's Criminal History Screening	Practices, the bidder declares as follows:
☑ The Bidder hereby declines any discount or incentive related Practices.	ed to Section 2-284 Bidder's Criminal History Screening
[_] The Bidder hereby applies for applicable discount or incen Screening Practices. The following documentation and assura	tive related to Section 2-284 Bidder's Criminal History ances are provided:
Notarized past employment analysis that includes the num or, if the bidder has never hired a disadvantaged worker, an e disadvantaged worker: and,	ber of disadvantaged workers the bidder has hired in the past, xplanation that the bidder made a good faith effort to hire a
10 An estimate of the number of disadvantaged workers that to project; and,	the bidder has hired or plans to hire if the bidder is awarded the
Evidence that the bidder's recruitment literature and emplo disadvantageous to a disadvantaged worker.	yment policy does not include language that is
Identifies, []hereon []in attached document, potential job disadvantaged workers if the City awards the Bidder the proje	opportunities under the project that may be available for ct; and,
★ Agrees to consider for job placement at least one otherwise opportunity is available, if and after the Bidder is awarded the	e qualified disadvantaged worker, to the extent a job project; or
50%The Bidder currently employs a percentage of disadvantag by the director of the soliciting department or designee.	ed workers consistent with industry standards as determined
Signed	Date 3-24-25
Name Chris Brown	
Title President, Managing Member	_
Firm General Underground, LLC	
Project 25-C-00010 30th Street(USF) FM Relocation	

TAMPA BID BOND Contract 25-C-00010; 30th Street (USF) Force Main Relocation

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that we, __General Underground, LLC

PO Box 870 Chiefland, FL 32644						
(hereinafter called the Principal) and Nationwide Mutual Insurance Company						
Ohio with its principal office business in the State of Florida, are held and firmly County. Florida, in the full and just sum of 5% of the States of America, to be paid upon demand of the Cit	chartered and existing under the laws of the State of ces in the City of Columbus, OH, and authorized to do bound unto the City of Tampa, a Municipal Corporation of Hillsborough a amount of the (Bid) (Proposal) good and lawful money of the United y of Tampa, Florida, to which payment will and truly to be made we bind essors, and assigns, jointly and severally and firmly these presents.					
WHEREAS, the Principal is about to submit, or has submitted to the City of Tampa, Florida, a Proposal for the construction of certain facilities for the City designated Contract 25-C-00010, 30th Street (USF) Force Main Relocation.						
WHEREAS, the Principal desires to file this B required to accompany this Proposal.	and in accordance with law, in lieu of a certified Bidder's check otherwise					
NOW, THEREFORE: The conditions of this obligation are such that if the Proposal be accepted, the Principal shall, within twenty (20) days after the date of receipt of written Notice of Award, execute a contract in accordance with the Proposal and upon the terms, conditions and price set forth therein, in the form and manner required by the City of Tampa, Florida and execute a sufficient and satisfactory Public Construction Bond payable to the City of Tampa, Florida in an amount of one hundred percent (100%) of the total contract price, in form and with security satisfactory to said City, then this Bid Bond obligation is to be void; otherwise to be and remain in full force and virtue in law, and the Surety shall, upon failure of the Principal to comply with any or all of the foregoing requirements within the time specified above, immediately pay to the aforesaid City, upon demand, the amount thereof, in good and lawful money of the United States of America, not as a penalty, but as liquidated damages.						
IN TESTIMONY THEREOF, the Principal and 19th day of	d Surety have caused these presents to be duly signed and sealed this					
Principal	General Underground, LLC					
	BY CO					
	TITLE PRESIDENT Managing Memiser Nationwide Mutual Insurance Company BY TITLE Tyler D DeBord Attorney In Fact					
(SEAL)	Tyler D DeBord					
	Producing Agent					
	300 North Beach Street Daytona Beach , FL 32114 Producing Agent's Address					
	Brown & Brown Insurance Services, Inc.					
	Name of Agency					
The addition of such phrases as "not to exceed" or lik	e import shall render the /Rid\ /Proposal\non-responsive					

Bond Number: n/a

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS THAT:

Nationwide Mutual Insurance Company, an Ohio corporation

hereinafter referred to severally as the "Company" and collectively as "the Companies" does hereby make, constitute and appoint: STEPHEN P FARMER; TYLER D DEBORD: VINCENT DELUCA; ASHLEY TYREE; KARA RUCKERT; MARGARET HALL

each in their individual capacity, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact, with full power and authority to sign, seal, and execute on its behalf any and all bonds, undertaking and contracts of suretyship or other written obligations in the nature therefor; for all obligees including authority to execute consents for the release of retained percentages and/or final estimates on engineering and construction contracts required by the Department of Transportation. State of Florida, and other obligatory instruments of similar nature, in penalties not exceeding the sum of

UNLIMITED

and to bind the Company thereby, as fully and to the same extent as if such instruments were signed by the duly authorized officers of the Company; and all acts of said Attorney pursuant to the authority given are hereby ratified and confirmed.

This power of attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following resolution duly adopted by the board of directors of the Company:

"RESOLVED, that the president, or any vice president be, and each hereby is, authorized and empowered to appoint attorneys-in-fact of the Company, and to authorize them to execute and deliver on behalf of the Company any and all bonds, forms, applications, memorandums, undertakings, recognizances, transfers, contracts of indemnity, policies, contracts guaranteeing the fidelity of persons holding positions of public or private trust, and other writings obligatory in nature that the business of the Company may require; and to modify or revoke, with or without cause, any such appointment or authority; provided, however, that the authority granted hereby shall in no way limit the authority of other duly authorized agents to sign and countersign any of said documents on behalf of the Company."

"RESOLVED FURTHER, that such attorneys-in-fact shall have full power and authority to execute and deliver any and all such documents and to bind the Company subject to the terms and limitations of the power of attorney issued to them, and to affix the seal of the Company thereto; provided, however, that said seal shall not be necessary for the validity of any such documents."

This power of attorney is signed and sealed under and by the following bylaws duly adopted by the board of directors of the Company.

Execution of Instruments. Any vice president, any assistant secretary or any assistant treasurer shall have the power and authority to sign or attest all approved documents, instruments, contracts, or other papers in connection with the operation of the business of the company in addition to the chairman of the board, the chief executive officer, president, treasurer or secretary; provided, however, the signature of any of them may be printed, engraved, or stamped on any approved document, contract, instrument, or other papers of the Company

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Company has caused this instrument to be sealed and duly attested by the signature of its officer the 1st day of April, 2024.

Antonio C. Albanese, Vice President of Nationwide Mutual Insurance Company

SEAL

STATE OF NEW YORK COUNTY OF KINGS: ss

On this 1st day of April, 2024, before me came the above-named officer for the Company aforesaid, to me personally known to be the officer described in and who executed the preceding instrument, and he acknowledged the execution of the same, and being by me duly sworn, deposes and says, that he is the officer of the Company aforesaid, that the seal affixed hereto is the corporate seal of said Company, and the said corporate seal and his signature were duly affixed and subscribed to said instrument by the authority and direction of said Company.

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

Sharon Laburda
Notary Public, State of New York
No. 01LA6427697
Qualified in Kings County
Commission Expires January 3, 2026

Notary Public My Commission Expires January 3, 2026

CERTIFICATE

I, Lezlie F. Chimienti, Assistant Secretary of the Company, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the original power of attorney issued by the Company; that the resolution included therein is a true and correct transcript from the minutes of the meetings of the boards of directors and the same has not been revoked or amended in any manner; that said Antonio C. Albanese was on the date of the execution of the foregoing power of attorney the duly elected officer of the Company, and the corporate seal and his signature as officer were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority of said board of directors; and the foregoing power of attorney is still in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHER	EOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name as Assistan 2025	t Secretary, and affixed the corporate seal of said Company this day of
Wai Cit		Conf M
		Assistant Secretary



Page 1 of 4 – DMI Solicited/Utilized Schedules City of Tampa – Schedule of All Solicited Sub-(Contractors/Consultants/Suppliers) (FORM MBD-10)

Contract No.: 25-C-00010	Contract Name: 30th	Street (USF) Force	e Main Relocation
Company Name: General Und	erground, LLC	Address: PO B	ox 315 Lake Helen, FL 32744
Federal ID: 20-5668413	Phone: (352) 493-7782	Fax: N/A	Email: chrisbrown@generalunderground.com
Check applicable box(es). Det [] No Firms were contacted [] No Firms were contacted	or solicited for this cont	leting this form a	are on page 2 of 4.
See attached list of addit Note: Form MBD-10 must list	ional Firms solicited and ALL subcontractors solicited	all supplementa	al information (List must comply to this form)
NIGP Code Categories: Buildings = 909, G	eneral = 912, Heavy = 913, Trades =	914, Architects = 906,	Engineers & Surveyors = 925, Supplier = 912-77

S = SLBE W=WMBE O = Neither	Company Name Address	Type of Ownership (F=Female M=Male) BF BM = African Am. HF HM = Hispanic	Trade or Services	Contact Method L=Letter	Quote or
Federal ID	Phone, Fax, Email	AF AM = Asian Am. NF NM = Native Am. CF CM = Caucasian	NIGP Code (listed above)	F=Fax E=Email P=Phone	Response Received Y/N
S	Aviman Management, LLC 550 N Reo Street Tampa, FL 33609, 302-377-5788, 302-543-7403 levi@avimanmanagement.com	BF BM	912-77	Е	N
S	RZ Service Group LLC 5401 W Kennedy Blvd Ste 100 Tampa, FL 33609, 904-402-2313 support@rzservicegroup.com	BF BM	912-77	E	N
S	SUCA Pipe Supply Inc. 4910 Lowell Rd. Tampa, FL 33624, 813-249-7902 slmau44@yahoo.com	BF BM	912-77	E	N
S	Suca Pipe Supply, Inc. One 4910 Lowell Road Tampa, FL 33624, 813-249-7902 sucapipesupply@verizon.net	BF BM	912-77	E	N
S	TERRELL INDUSTRIES, INC. 2067 1st Ave North St. Petersburg, FL 33712, 727-823-4424, 727-823-397 gradyterrell@terrellindustries.com	7 BF BM	912-77	Е	Υ
S	Bussey Construction Services, Inc. 32234 Summerglad Wesley Chapel, FL 33545, 813-857-3844 kbussey@busseyconstruction.com	e Dr BF BM	912-77	Е	N
S	Cornerstone Barricades Inc. 3201 SW 42nd Street Gainesville, FL 32608, 352-373-8001, 352-377-8976 seyi.falade@cornerstonebarricades.com	BF BM	912-77	E	N

It is hereby certified that the information provided is an accurate and true account of contacts and solicitations for sub-contracting opportunities on this contract.

Signed: Name/Title: Chris Brown, Managing Member Date: 324-25

Failure to Complete, Sign and Submit Both Forms 10 & 20 SHALL render the Bid or Proposal Non-Responsive
Forms must be included with Bid / Proposal

MBD 10 rev./effective 02/2016



Page 1 of 4 – DMI Solicited/Utilized Schedules City of Tampa – Schedule of All Solicited Sub-(Contractors/Consultants/Suppliers) (FORM MBD-10)

Contract No.: 25-C-00010 Contract Name: 30th Street (USF) Force Main Relocation							
Company Na	me: General Under	ground, LLC	Addre	ss: PO Box 315 Lake I	Helen, FL 32744	1	
Federal ID:	20-5668413	Phone: (352) 493-7	782 Fax:_	N/A Er	nail: chrisbrown	@generalur	nderground.con
[] No Firms [] No Firms [☑ See attac Note: Form	Check applicable box(es). Detailed Instructions for completing this form are on page 2 of 4. [] No Firms were contacted or solicited for this contract. [] No Firms were contacted because: [] See attached list of additional Firms solicited and all supplemental information (List must comply to this form) Note: Form MBD-10 must list ALL subcontractors solicited including Non-minority/small businesses NIGP Code Categories: Buildings = 909, General = 912, Heavy = 913, Trades = 914, Architects = 906, Engineers & Surveyors = 925, Supplier = 912-77						
S = SLBE W=WMBE O = Neither		Company Name Address		Type of Ownership (F=Female M=Male) BF BM = African Am. HF HM = Hispanic	Trade or Services	Contact Method L=Letter	Quote or Response

S = SLBE W=WMBE O = Neither	Company Name Address	Type of Ownership (F=Female M=Male) BF BM = African Am. HF HM = Hispanic	Trade or Services	Contact Method L=Letter	Quote or
Federal ID	Phone, Fax, Email	AF AM = Asian Am. NF NM = Native Am. CF CM = Caucasian	NIGP Code (listed above)	F=Fax E=Email P=Phone	Response Received Y/N
S	Capital P Enterprises 3209 Pearson Rd Valrico, FL 3359 813-361-8260, 813-681-7465 capitalpent@gmail.com	BF BM	912-77	Е	N
S	CB CAPITAL RESOURCES INC. 3707 W Wallace Ave Tampa, FL 3361, 305-491-2551, 813-217-9370 Truconstructiongc@gmail.com	BF BM	912-77	E	N
S	DAWUD TRASH REMOVAL SERVICES 3006 E 38th A -813-394-3316, 813-512-7619 dallen_99@hotmail.com	ve BF BM	912-77	E	N
S	Phinazee Construction & Consulting Services, Inc. 3433 Lithia Pinecrest Rd. Valrico, FL 33596, 813-381-3317 pccsi@phinazeeconsulting.com	BF BM	912-77	E	N
S	Rogers Concrete Services LLC 3104 N. Florida Ave Lakeland, FL 33805, 863-241-4631 msgerri@rogersclientservices.com	BF BM	912-77	Е	N
S	Shurley Spotless Commercial Cleaning 5923 Jenny Dr. Tampa, FL 33617, 412-606-2485 nicholeflowers33@gmail.com	BF BM	912-77	E	N
S	Silver-Smith Development, LLC 1196 Capital Cir. NE Tallahassee, FL 32301, 888-752-7282, 888-729-4184 info@bernexis.com	BF BM	912-77	Е	N

It is hereby certified that the information provided is an accurate and true account of contacts and solicitations for sub-contracting opportunities on this contract.

Signed: Name/Title: Chris Brown, Managing Member Date: 3-24-25

Failure to Complete, Sign and Submit Both Forms 10 & 20 SHALL render the Bid or Proposal Non-Responsive

Forms must be included with Bid / Proposal



Failure to Complete, Sign and Submit Both Forms 10 & 20 SHALL render the Bid or Proposal Non-Responsive

Page 1 of 4 - DMI Solicited/Utilized Schedules City of Tampa - Schedule of All Solicited Sub-(Contractors/Consultants/Suppliers) (FORM MBD-10)

Contract No.: 25-C-00010 Contract Name: 30th Street (USF) Force Main Relocation							
Company Na	Company Name: General Underground, LLC Address: PO Box 315 Lake Helen, FL 32744						
Federal ID:_	20-5668413 Phone: (352) 493-7782 Fax: N/A	Ema	ail: chrisbrown	@generalu	nderground.co		
Check applicable box(es). Detailed Instructions for completing this form are on page 2 of 4. [] No Firms were contacted or solicited for this contract. [] No Firms were contacted because: [] See attached list of additional Firms solicited and all supplemental information (List must comply to this form) Note: Form MBD-10 must list ALL subcontractors solicited including Non-minority/small businesses NIGP Code Categories: Buildings = 909, General = 912, Heavy = 913, Trades = 914, Architects = 906, Engineers & Surveyors = 925, Supplier = 912-77							
S = SLBE W=WMBE O = Neither Federal ID	Company Name Address Phone, Fax, Email	Type of Ownership (F=Female M=Male) BF BM = African Am, HF HM = Hispanic AF AM = Asian Am, NF NM = Native Am, CF CM = Caucasian	Trade or Services NIGP Code (listed above)	Contact Method L=Letter F=Fax E=Email P=Phone	Quote or Response Received Y/N		
S	V&R Enterprise of Jacksonville, Inc. 5757 Leeds Ct. Palm Harbor, FL 34685, 904-383-5290, 727-631-2667 valwilliam@vrenterprise.com	BF BM	912-77	Е	N		
S	Battle Tested Photography 28655 Seashell Ct. Wesley Chapel, FL 33545, 813-943-4330 jj@battletestedphotos.com	BF BM	912-77	Е	N		
S	Kerrick Williams Photography, LLC 5508 N. 50th St. Tampa, FL 33610 44-966-8145, 866-571-7149 kerrick@kerrickwilliams.com	BF BM	912-77	E	N		
S	4678 Landscaping Incorporated 4440 Devinshire Fields Loop, Plant City, FL 33567 813-850-7958 4678LandscapingInc@gmail.com	BF BM	912-77	Е	N		
	AB5 Enterprises 11226 Southwind Lake Dr. Gibsonton, FL 33534, 813-847-9563 ab5enterprises@aol.com	BF BM	912-77	E	N		
	all natural extreme team llc 3107 E 25th Ave. Tampa, FL 33605 813-765-2318, 813-373-5140 xteam200@gmail.com	BF BM	912-77	E	N		

It is hereby certified that the information provided is an accurate and true account of contacts and solicitations for sub-contracting opportunities on this contract.

BF BM

E

912-77

N

Amplified Property Services 1710 W Dempsey Ave. Tampa, FL 33603, 863-904-9516 amplifiedps@yahoo.com

Signed: Name/Title: Chris Brown, Managing Member

Failure to Complete, Sign and Submit Both Forms 10 & 20 SHALL render the Bid or Proposal Non-Responsive

Forms must be included with Bid / Proposal

S



Page 1 of 4 – DMI Solicited/Utilized Schedules City of Tampa – Schedule of All Solicited Sub-(Contractors/Consultants/Suppliers) (FORM MBD-10)

Contract No.: 25-C-00010 Contract Name: 30th S Company Name: General Underground, LLC	Street (USF) Force Address: PO Bo	Main Relocation
Federal ID: <u>20-5668413</u> Phone: <u>(352)</u> 493-7782	Fax: N/A	Email: chrisbrown@generalunderground.com
Check applicable box(es). Detailed Instructions for compl [] No Firms were contacted or solicited for this contr [] No Firms were contacted because:	act.	
See attached list of additional Firms solicited and a Note: Form MBD-10 must list ALL subcontractors solicited in	all supplemental	I information (List must comply to this form) rity/small businesses
NIGP Code Categories: Buildings = 909, General = 912, Heavy = 913, Trades = 9	914, Architects = 906, E	Engineers & Surveyors = 925, Supplier = 912-77

S = SLBE W=WMBE O = Neither Federal ID	Company Name Address Phone, Fax, Email	Type of Ownership (F=Female M=Male) BF BM = African Am. HF HM = Hispanic AF AM = Asian Am. NF NM = Native Am. CF CM = Caucasian	Trade or Services NIGP Code (listed above)	Contact Method L=Letter F=Fax E=Email P=Phone	Quote or Response Received Y/N
S	Cannida Group LLC 2820 17th Ave S, St. Petersburg, FL 33712, 727-642-3709 info@cannidagroup.com	BF BM	912-77	Е	N
S	Capital P Enterprises 3209 Pearson Rd. Valrico, FL 33596, 813-361-8260, 813-681-7465 capitalpent@gmail.com	BF BM	912-77	Е	N
S	CB CAPITAL RESOURCES INC. 3707 W Wallace Ave Tampa, FL 33611, 305-491-2551, 813-217-9370 Truconstructiongc@gmail.com	BF BM	912-77	E	N
S	Cultiv8 Landscape Services LLC. 582 8th St NW. Ruskin, FL 33570, 813-220-8212, 813-220-8212 mulcheverywhere@gmail.com	BF BM	912-77	Е	N
S	Cut-Ups Lawn Service 3217 E Powhatan Ave. Tampa, FL 33610, 813-361-8871, 813-238-2397 cutupslawnservice@yahoo.com	BF BM	912-77	Е	N
S	D'J'S PRESSURE WASHING AND IRRIGATION SERVICE L.L.C. 4544 Ashburn Square Dr. Tampa, FL 33610, 813-601-3258 johndonnie2002@yahoo.com	BF BM	912-77	E	N
S	D3 Contracting Services LLC 4522 W Village Dr. Tampa FL 33624, 813-203-0189 d3contractingservices@gmail.com	BF BM	912-77	E	N

It is hereby certified that the information provided is an accurate and true account of contacts and solicitations for sub-contracting opportunities on this contract.

Signed: Name/Title: Chris Brown, Managing Member Date: 3-24-25

ailure to Complete, Sign and Submit Both Forms 10 & 20 SHALL render the Bid or Proposal Non-Responsive

Forms must be included with Bid / Proposal



Contract No.: 25-C-00010

Failure to Complete, Sign and Submit Both Forms 10 & 20 SHALL render the Bid or Proposal Non-Responsive

Page 1 of 4 – DMI Solicited/Utilized Schedules City of Tampa – Schedule of All Solicited Sub-(Contractors/Consultants/Suppliers) (FORM MBD-10)

Contract Name: 30th Street (USF) Force Main Relocation

		O Box 315 Lake He	eien, FL 32/44	4	
Federal ID:_	Federal ID: 20-5668413 Phone: (352) 493-7782 Fax: N/A Email: chrisbrown@generalunderground.co				
Check applicable box(es). Detailed Instructions for completing this form are on page 2 of 4. [] No Firms were contacted or solicited for this contract. [] No Firms were contacted because: [] See attached list of additional Firms solicited and all supplemental information (List must comply to this form)					
Note: Forn	n MBD-10 must list ALL subcontractors solicited including Non-	minority/small busin	nesses		and torm,
NIGP Code Catego	ries: Buildings = 909, General = 912, Heavy = 913, Trades = 914, Architects = 9	06, Engineers & Survey	ors = 925, Supplie	er = 912-77	
S = SLBE W=WMBE O = Neither	Company Name Address	Type of Ownership (F=Female M=Male) BF BM = African Am, HF HM = Hispanic	Trade or Services	Contact Method L=Letter	Quote or
Federal ID	Phone, Fax, Email	AF AM = Asian Am, NF NM = Native Am, CF CM = Caucasian	NIGP Code (listed above)	F=Fax E=Email P=Phone	Response Received Y/N
S	irene&joe's lawn care &tree trimming 2921 E 33rd Ave. Tampa, FL 33610, 813-928-0124 rechibutler@yahoo.com	BF BM	912-77	E	N
S	Kirocz Cleaning Services & More LLC 4221 Empire Pl. Tampa, FL 33610, 813-399-6628 kiroczcleaningservicesllc@gmail.com	BF BM	912-77	Е	N
S	KIY Enterprises, INC 36615 E Hanna Ave.Tampa, FL 33610, 813-416-6679 Lmcnair@kiyinc.com	BF BM	912-77	Е	N
S	Merion Landscape Services 2708-2710 E Louisiana Ave Tampa, FL 33610, 813-374-6408 bsimms@merionIs.com	e. BF BM	912-77	E	N

It is hereby certified that the information provided is an accurate and true account of contacts and solicitations for sub-contracting opportunities on this contract.

BF BM

BF BM

BF BM

E

E

E

N

N

N

912-77

912-77

912-77

MOMAR-ENTERPRISE.COM 8629 Deep Maple Dr.

Moses & Wourman Maintenance Inc. 17102 Downs Dr.

One and Done Pressure Washing and Lawncare Services 5601 Drew Ct. Tampa, FL 33619, 813-614-6008

Odessa, FL 33556, 813-244-7134, 813-920-1430

Riverview, FL 33578 813-981-1172

mobetterfit@gmail.com

ctmoses11@msn.com

oneanddone34@yahoo.com

Signed: Name/Title: Chris Brown, Managing Member Date: 3-24-25

Failure to Complete, Sign and Submit Both Forms 10 & 20 SHALL render the Bid or Proposal Non-Responsive

Forms must be included with Bid / Proposal

S

S

S



Page 1 of 4 - DMI Solicited/Utilized Schedules City of Tampa - Schedule of All Solicited Sub-(Contractors/Consultants/Suppliers) (FORM MBD-10)

Contract No.: 25-C-00010	Contract Name: 30th	Street (USF) Force N	Main Relocation			
Company Name: General Under	erground, LLC	Address: PO Box 315 Lake Helen, FL 32744				
Federal ID: 20-5668413	Phone: (352) 493-7782	Fax: N/A	Email: chrisbrown@generalunderground.com			
Check applicable box(es). Deta [] No Firms were contacted [] No Firms were contacted [] A Secondary with the secondary with	or solicited for this contr because:	ract.				
Note: Form MBD-10 must list A	LL subcontractors solicited i	all supplemental including Non-minori	information (List must comply to this form)			
NICE C- 1- C-1 - C TI COS C						

NIGP Code Categories: Buildings = 909, General = 912, Heavy = 913, Trades = 914, Architects = 906, Engineers & Surveyors = 925, Supplier = 912-77

S = SLBE W=WMBE O = Neither Federal ID	Company Name Address Phone, Fax, Email	Type of Ownership (F=Female M=Male) BF BM = African Am. HF HM = Hispanic AF AM = Asian Am. NF NM = Native Am. CF CM = Caucasian	Trade or Services NIGP Code (listed above)	Contact Method L=Letter F=Fax E=Email P=Phone	Quote or Response Received Y/N
S	PROFESSIONAL ULTIMATE PAINTING LLC 2029 Okeechobee Blvd. W Palm Beach, FL 33409, 561-305-4790 propaintctfl@gmail.com	BF BM	912-77	E	N
S	Promise Construction and Repair Solutions LLC 10710 N 53rd St. Tampa, FL 33617, 813-988-8633, 813-988-1555 rdelisca@promisecarefl.com	BF BM	912-77	E	N
S	T&T Lawn Care & HandyMan Services 4739 E Whitney Tampa, FL 33617, 813-613-9898 tandtlawncare_20@yahoo.com	Dr. BF BM	912-77	E	N
S	T.C.C Enterprise Inc 3902 E Powhatan Ave, Tampa, FL 33610, 813-606-9148, 813-237-0396 tcc_inc@live.com	BF BM	912-77	Е	N
S	The SOS Team LLC 3017 Aldoro Ave. Spring Hill,FL 34609, 702-305-7982 admin@thesosteam.com	BF BM	912-77	E	N
S	Trimen Precision Lawn Care, LLC 450 S Taylor Rd. Seffner, FL 33584, 81-863-9328 account@trimenlandscape.com	BF BM	912-77	E	N
S	Upscale Divas Cleaning Services 710 E 119th Ave. Tampa,FL 33612, 813-516-7780 Poohslawncare@gmail.com	BF BM	912-77	E	N

It is hereby certified that the information provided is an accurate and true account of contacts and solicitations for sub-contracting opportunities on this contract.

Signed: Name/Title: Chris Brown, Managing Member

Failure to Complete, Sign and Submit Both Forms 10 & 20 SHALL render the Bid or Proposal Non-Responsive

Forms must be included with Bid / Proposal



Page 1 of 4 - DMI Solicited/Utilized Schedules City of Tampa - Schedule of All Solicited Sub-(Contractors/Consultants/Suppliers) (FORM MBD-10)

Contract No.: 25-C-00010 Contract Name: 30th Street (USF) Force Main Relocation									
Company Name: General Underground, LLC Address: PO Box 315 Lake Helen, FL 32744									
	20-5668413 Phone: (352) 493-7782 Fax: N/A								
Check applicable box(es). Detailed Instructions for completing this form are on page 2 of 4. [] No Firms were contacted or solicited for this contract. [] No Firms were contacted because: [] See attached list of additional Firms solicited and all supplemental information (List must comply to this form) Note: Form MBD-10 must list ALL subcontractors solicited including Non-minority/small businesses NIGP Code Categories: Buildings = 909, General = 912, Heavy = 913, Trades = 914, Architects = 906, Engineers & Surveyors = 925, Supplier = 912-77									
S = SLBE W=WMBE O = Neither Federal ID	Company Name Address Phone, Fax, Email	Type of Ownership (F=Female M=Male) BF BM = African Am, HF HM = Hispanic AF AM = Asian Am, NF NM = Native Am,	Trade or Services NIGP Code (listed	Contact Method L=Letter F=Fax E=Email	Quote or Response Received				
		CF CM = Caucasian	above)	P=Phone	Y/N				
S	Walkers landscape and lawncare services 9821 E Fowler Ave. Thonotosassa, FL 33592, 813-553-0549 bwalker1lcs@gmail.com	BF BM	912-77	Е	N-				
S	WC Boxes, Inc. 17620 Lake Key Dr. Odessa, FL33556 813-478-1102, 813-864-4386 wcindustries2003@gmail.com	BF BM	912-77	Е	N				
S	Williams Landscape Management Co., Inc. 5710 N 50th St. Tampa, FL 33610, 813-628-8048, 813-628-8041 tonywilliams@wlmslandscape.com	BF BM	912-77	Е	N				
S	Bussey Construction Services, Inc. 32234 Summerglad Dr. Wesley Chapel, FL 33545, 813-857-3844 kbussey@busseyconstruction.com	BF BM	912-77	Е	N				
S	Tensus Technology LLC 100 S Ashley Dr. Tampa, FL 33602, 833-317-3620, 813-607-4700 sales@tensus.com	BF BM	912-77	Е	N				
S	A Purpose Construction LLC 3866 37th St. S Unit#46 St. Peterburg, FL 33711, 727-417-4106	BE BM	912-77	F	Y				

It is hereby certified that the information provided is an accurate and true account of contacts and solicitations for sub-contracting opportunities on this contract.

912-77

912-77

E

E

N

BF BM

BF BM

Signed: Name/Title: Chris Brown, Managing Member

Failure to Complete, Sign and Submit Both Forms 10 & 20 SHALL render the Bid or Proposal Non-Responsive Forms must be included with Bid / Proposal

S

andrew@apurposeconst.com

E Johnson Construction and Hauling, LLC 3205 E 24th Ave. Tamps. FL 33605, 813-417-9116 johnsonhauling78@gmail.com



Page 1 of 4 – DMI Solicited/Utilized Schedules City of Tampa – Schedule of All Solicited Sub-(Contractors/Consultants/Suppliers) (FORM MBD-10)

Contract No.	o.: 25-C-00010 Contract Name: 30th Street (USF) Force Main Relocation							
Company Na	Company Name: General Underground, LLC Address: PO Box 315 Lake Helen, FL 32744							
Federal ID:_	20-5668413 Phone: (352) 493-7782 Fax: N/A	Ema	il: chrisbrown	@generalu	nderground.cor			
Check applic [] No Firms [] No Firms [] See attace Note: Form	able box(es). Detailed Instructions for completing this for were contacted or solicited for this contract. were contacted because: thed list of additional Firms solicited and all supplementations and the supplementations and the supplementations and the supplementations are sufficiently supplementations. Buildings = 909, General = 912, Heavy = 913, Trades = 914, Architects = 914.	m are on page 2 ental information	of 4.	comply to				
S = SLBE W=WMBE		Type of Ownership (F=Female M=Male)	Trade or	Contact	Quote			
O = Neither	Company Name	BF BM = African Am.	Services	Method L=Letter	or			
Federal ID	Address Phone, Fax, Email	HF HM = Hispanic AF AM = Asian Am. NF NM = Native Am. CF CM = Caucasian	NIGP Code (listed above)	F=Fax E=Email P=Phone	Response Received Y/N			
S	ES Concrete Service, Inc.726 E Harbor Dr. St. Peterbu FL 33705, 727-560-0957, 727-821-5029	g BF BM	912-77	E	N			
	enorisslysr@yahoo.com	J. 5		_				
S	LMCC Specialty Contractors 119 S Pine Hills Rd, Orlan FL 32811, 407-298-6936, 407-290-1217 lynn@mimsconstruction.com	do BF BM	912-77	E	N			
S	Provisions Construction & Development, Inc. 3401 Lake Breeze Dr Bldg 601 Orlando, FL 32808, 407-985-2442 407-985-2240, marrington@provisionscdi.com	BF BM	912-77	E	N			
S	WC Boxes, Inc. 17620 Lake Key Dr. Odessa, FL 33558 813-478-1102, 813-862-4386 wcindustries2003@gmail.com	BF BM	912-77	E	N			
	X-cel 4 LLC 750 S Orange Blosson Trl. Orlando, FL				IN			
S	32805, 407-686-3588 cdavis@excel4llc.com	BF BM	912-77	Е	N			
S	MBE Supply of Florida, Inc. 4306 W Osborne Ave. Tam FL 33613, 813-753-9285 mbesupplyofflorida@gmail.com	pa CF CM	912-77	Е	Y			
S	TLD LLC 14512 N Nebraska Ave Tampa, FL33613 813-927-7554, 813-977-5419 tld2013@verizon.net	CF CM	912-77	Е	N			

It is hereby certified that the information provided is an accurate and true account of contacts and solicitations for sub-contracting opportunities on this contract.

Signed: Name/Title: Chris Brown, Managing Member Date: 324-25

Failure to Complete, Sign and Submit Both Forms 10 & 20 SHALL render the Bid or Proposal Non-Responsive

Forms must be included with Bid / Proposal



Failure to Complete, Sign and Submit Both Forms 10 & 20 SHALL render the Bid or Proposal Non-Responsive

Page 1 of 4 - DMI Solicited/Utilized Schedules City of Tampa - Schedule of All Solicited Sub-(Contractors/Consultants/Suppliers) (FORM MBD-10)

Contract No.	25-C-00010 Contract Name: 30th Street (USF) F	orce Main Relocati	on		
	me: General Underground, LLC Address: P	O Box 315 Lake He	elen, FL 32744	4	
Federal ID:_	20-5668413 Phone: (352) 493-7782 Fax: N/A	Ema	ail: chrisbrown	@generalu	nderground.com
[] No Firms [] No Firms [☑ See attac Note: Form	able box(es). Detailed Instructions for completing this for were contacted or solicited for this contract. were contacted because: ched list of additional Firms solicited and all supplementation MBD-10 must list ALL subcontractors solicited including Non- ries: Buildings = 909, General = 912, Heavy = 913, Trades = 914, Architects = 914	ental information	ı (List must		this form)
S = SLBE W=WMBE O = Neither	Company Name Address	Type of Ownership (F=Female M=Male) BF BM = African Am. HF HM = Hispanic	Trade or Services	Contact Method L=Letter	Quote or Response
Federal ID	Phone, Fax, Email	AF AM = Asian Am. NF NM = Native Am. CF CM = Caucasian	NIGP Code (listed above)	F=Fax E=Email P=Phone	Received Y/N
S	MAX-USA, CORP. 5609 E Adamo Dr. Tampa, FL 3361 813-621-9403, 813-663-0702 ACCOUNTING@MAX-USA.COM	9 HF HM	912-77	E	N
S	M.P.G. & Company, Inc. 8949 131st Place N. Largo FL 33773, 727-518-1761, 727-518-1751 mpg8949@aol.com	CF CM	912-77	Е	N
S	Beato Group, Inc. 8961 Turnstone Haven Pl. Tampa, Fl FL 33619, 813-252-0196 Info@BeatoGroup.com	HF HM	912-77	E	N
S	Johnson's Excavation & Services, Inc. 1706 E Trapnell Plant City, FL 33566, 813-752-7097, 813-719-9052 sales@jescontracting.com	Rd CF CM	912-77	E	N
S	Pavemaster Asphalt Paving LLC 6115 Hartford St. Tampa, FL 33619, 813-671-7300, 813-671-7311 Dawn@pavemasterfl.com	CF CM	912-77	Е	Y
S	Mend It Asphalt & Concrete Services, Inc. 4915 15th Ave S. Gulfport, FL 33707, 727-327-7784, 727-327-450 mendit2015@gmail.com	⁴ HF HM	912-77	E	N
S	Aerial Innovations, Inc. 3703 W Azeele St. Tampa, FL 33609, 813-254-7339, 813-254-7239 admin@aerialinnovations.com	CF CM	912-77	E	N

It is hereby certified that the information provided is an accurate and true account of contacts and solicitations for sub-contracting opportunities on this contract.

Signed: Name/Title: Chris Brown, Managing Member

Failure to Complete, Sign and Submit Both Forms 10 & 20 SHALL render the Bid or Proposal Non-Responsive



Page 1 of 4 – DMI Solicited/Utilized Schedules City of Tampa – Schedule of All Solicited Sub-(Contractors/Consultants/Suppliers) (FORM MBD-10)

Contract No.: 25-C-00010 Contract Name: 30th Company Name: General Underground, LLC	h Street (USF) Force Main Relocation Address: PO Box 315 Lake Helen, FL 32744					
Federal ID: <u>20-5668413</u> Phone: <u>(352)</u> 493-7782	Fax: N/A Email: chrisbrown@generalunderground.	d.cor				
Check applicable box(es). Detailed Instructions for completing this form are on page 2 of 4. [] No Firms were contacted or solicited for this contract. [] No Firms were contacted because:						
[See attached list of additional Firms solicited and all supplemental information (List must comply to this form)						
Note: Form MBD-10 must list ALL subcontractors solicited including Non-minority/small businesses						
NIGP Code Categories: Buildings = 909. General = 912. Heavy = 913. Trades =	= 914 Architects = 906 Engineers & Supplier = 925 Cupplier = 942 77					

S = SLBE Type of Ownership Trade or Contact W=WMBE Quote (F=Female M=Male) Services Method Company Name BF BM = African Am. O = Neither L=Letter Address HF HM = Hispanic Response NIGP Code F=Fax Phone, Fax, Email AF AM = Asian Am. Received Federal ID NF NM = Native Am. (listed E=Email Y/N P=Phone CF CM = Caucasian above) S Florida Contractors Video Service, Inc 4412 Haolloway Meadow Ln. Plant City, FL 33567, 813-285-8025 CF CM 912-77 E N 813-737-6151 fcvsinc907@gmail.com Fry Entertainment, Inc 103 S.Evers St. Plant S N City, FL 33563, 813-478-0494, 866616-4204 CF CM 912-77 E yfry@fryedegg.com Uppercase, Inc. 5108 NNebraska Ave. Tampa S FL 33603, 813-226-3096 CF CM 912-77 E N matt@uppercaseincorporated.com lavishblossoms 8405 Boulder Pl. Tampa, S FL 33615, 727-221-3887 AF AM N E 912-77 lavishblossoms@gmail.com Crowders Landscaping Inc 18210 Fox Trace S Ct. Lutz, FL 33549, 813-767-6360 CF CM E 912-77 N crowderslandscaping02@gmail.com J & J Diversified, LLC 4967 72nd Ave N S Pinellas Park, FL 33781, 850-509-4800 CF CM 912-77 E N john.mader@mac.com JFSR Enterprise LLC 9610 Norwood Dr. Tampa S FL 33624, 813-284-5979 E CF CM 912-77 N jfsrenterprise@gmail.com

It is hereby certified that the information provided is an accurate and true account of contacts and solicitations for sub-contracting opportunities on this contract.

Signed: Name/Title: Chris Brown, Managing Member Date: 3 24-25

ailure to Complete, Sign and Submit Both Forms 10 & 20 SHALL render the Bid or Proposal Non-Responsive

Forms must be included with Bid / Proposal



Page 1 of 4 – DMI Solicited/Utilized Schedules City of Tampa – Schedule of All Solicited Sub-(Contractors/Consultants/Suppliers) (FORM MBD-10)

Contract No.: 25-C-00010	Contract Name: 30th	Street (USF) Ford	ce Main Relocation				
Company Name: General Under	ground, LLC	Address: PO Box 315 Lake Helen, FL 32744					
Federal ID: 20-5668413	Phone: (352) 493-7782	Fax: N/A	Email: chrisbrown@generalunderground.com				
Check applicable box(es). Detailed Instructions for completing this form are on page 2 of 4. [] No Firms were contacted or solicited for this contract. [] No Firms were contacted because:							
See attached list of additional Firms solicited and all supplemental information (List must comply to this form) Note: Form MBD-10 must list ALL subcontractors solicited including Non-minority/small businesses							
NIGP Code Categories: Buildings = 909, Gen	eral = 912, Heavy = 913, Trades =	914, Architects = 906,	Engineers & Surveyors = 925, Supplier = 912-77				

S = SLBE W=WMBE O = Neither	Company Name Address	Type of Ownership (F=Female M=Male) BF BM = African Am. HF HM = Hispanic	Trade or Services	Contact Method L=Letter	Quote or
Federal ID	Phone, Fax, Email	AF AM = Asian Am. NF NM = Native Am. CF CM = Caucasian	NIGP Code (listed above)	F=Fax E=Email P=Phone	Response Received Y/N
S	Johnson's Excavation & Services, Inc. 1706 E Trapnell Rd. Plant City, FL 33566, 813-752-70 813-719-9052, sales@jescontracting.com	97 CF CM	912-77	E	N
S	JTCM Inc 817 S MacDill Ave. Tampa, FL 3360 813-935-7724, office@lawnsculptures.net	9 CFCM	912-77	E	N
S	Sunbelt Sod & Grading Company 819-9th St. N.E. Ruskin, FL 33570, 813-641-9855 813-434-9038, lesley@sunbeltsod.com	CF CM	912-77	Е	N
S	Always Green Landscaping 6750 Shelby Lynn -Way Zephyrhills, FL 33542, 813-516-0823 alwaysgreenlandscapinginc@gmail.com	HF HM	912-77	E	N
S	Baron's Landscaping Services, Inc. 1704 N Riverhills Dr Temple Terrace, FL 33617, 813-404-1509, 813-443-491 baronslawncare@gmail.com	9 HF HM	912-77	E	N
S	Bella Luna Services LLC 106 E Lumsden Rd Brandon, FL 33511,813-569-8763,813-200-89- bellalunallc@yahoo.com	48 HF HM	912-77	E	N
S	D&J LAWN SERVICES OF LAKELAND LLC -575 Old Polk City Rd.Lakeland, FL33809 863-859-3525, estimator@sodbydandj.com	HF HM	912-77	Е	N

It is hereby certified that the information provided is a	an accurate	and true	account of	f contacts a	and solicitations	for su	ub-contracting
opportunities on this contract.							3
Signed:	Name/Title:	Chris B	rown, Man	aging Meml	ber Date:	3	24-25

Failure to Complete, Sign and Submit Both Forms 10 & 20 SHALL render the Bid or Proposal Non-Responsive

Forms must be included with Bid / Proposal



Page 1 of 4 – DMI Solicited/Utilized Schedules City of Tampa – Schedule of All Solicited Sub-(Contractors/Consultants/Suppliers) (FORM MBD-10)

Contract No.	Contract Name: 30th Street (USF) F	orce Main Relocati	on		
		O Box 315 Lake He	elen, FL 32744	4	
Federal ID:_	<u>20-5668413</u> Phone: <u>(352)</u> 493-7782 Fax: N/A	Ema	ail: chrisbrown	@generalu	nderground.com
[] No Firms [] No Firms [] See attac Note: Form	able box(es). Detailed Instructions for completing this for were contacted or solicited for this contract. were contacted because: ched list of additional Firms solicited and all supplementations and the supplementations and the supplementations are solicited including Non- ries: Buildings = 909, General = 912, Heavy = 913, Trades = 914, Architects = 914	ental informatior minority/small busin	n (List must		this form)
S = SLBE W=WMBE O = Neither Federal ID	Company Name Address Phone, Fax, Email	Type of Ownership (F=Female M=Male) BF BM = African Am, HF HM = Hispanic AF AM = Asian Am, NF NM = Native Am, CF CM = Caucasian	Trade or Services NIGP Code (listed above)	Contact Method L=Letter F=Fax E=Email P=Phone	Quote or Response Received Y/N
S	DPI Pressure Washing LLC 1132 Sunset Poin Rd. Clearwater, FL 33755, 81-991-7243 mauricio@pressurewashingclearwater.com	HF HM	912-77	E	N
S	ELITE GROUNDS FL 11406 N Dale Mabry Hv Tampa, FL 33618, 813-842-4663 elitegroundsfl@gmail.com	yy HF HM	912-77	Е	N
S	Nelson's Tree Farm and Nursery 1919 Geraci Lutz, FL 33549 813-842-463, 813-350-9139 kimberly.martinez33@gmail.com	Rd HF HM	912-77	E	N
	Olvera Landscaping 1706 W Charlotte St Apt 0 Plant City,FL33563, 813-360-2942 olveralandscapingvega@gmail.com	HF HM	912-77	E	N
S	Pine Lake Services, Inc. 2122 Henley Rd. Lutz FL 33548, 813-948-4736, 813-948-4914 janet@pinelakenurseryinc.com	HF HM	912-77	E	N
	Ramos Top Pro-Services LLC 111 Emily Ln. Brandon, FL 33510 407-883-8535 Darianr89@yahoo.com	HF HM	912-77	E	N

It is hereby certified that the information provided is an accurate and true account of contacts and solicitations for sub-contracting opportunities on this contract.

HF HM

P/E

N

912-77

RODRIGUEZ SOD RANCH INC 7608 W.

Linebaugh Ave. 813-886-2163

rodriguezsodranch@yahoo.com

Signed: Name/Title: Chris Brown, Managing Member Date: 3:24-25

Failure to Complete, Sign and Submit Both Forms 10 & 20 SHALL render the Bid or Proposal Non-Responsive

Forms must be included with Bid / Proposal

MBD 10 rev./effective 02/2016

S



Page 1 of 4 – DMI Solicited/Utilized Schedules City of Tampa – Schedule of All Solicited Sub-(Contractors/Consultants/Suppliers) (FORM MBD-10)

Contract No.: 25-C-00010 Contract Name: 30th	th Street (USF) Force	Main Relocation					
Company Name: General Underground, LLC	Address: PO Box 315 Lake Helen, FL 32744						
Federal ID: 20-5668413 Phone: (352) 493-7782	Pax: N/A	Email: chrisbrown@generalunderground.com					
Check applicable box(es). Detailed Instructions for completing this form are on page 2 of 4. [] No Firms were contacted or solicited for this contract. [] No Firms were contacted because:							
See attached list of additional Firms solicited and all supplemental information (List must comply to this form) Note: Form MBD-10 must list ALL subcontractors solicited including Non-minority/small businesses							
NIGP Code Categories: Buildings = 909, General = 912, Heavy = 913, Trades	s = 914, Architects = 906, E	Engineers & Surveyors = 925, Supplier = 912-77					

S = SLBE W=WMBE O = Neither	Company Name Address	Type of Ownership (F=Female M=Male) BF BM = African Am.	Trade or Services	Contact Method L=Letter	Quote or
Federal ID	Phone, Fax, Email	HF HM = Hispanic AF AM = Asian Am, NF NM = Native Am, CF CM = Caucasian	NIGP Code (listed above)	F=Fax E=Email P=Phone	Response Received Y/N
S	THE TEIDE LANDSCAPING INC 12353 Jillian Cir. Hudson, FL 34669, 813-580-4056 THE_TEIDE@HOTMAIL.COM	HF HM	912-77	Е	N
S	Z&L Partners, Inc. 4920 W Cypress St. Tampa, FL 336 813-639-0066 Idavis@image360southtampa.com	07 CF CM	912-77	Е	N
S	American Construction Services, Inc of Tampa 719 S 50th St. Tampa, FL 33619, 813-247-1419, 813-247-770 carla.boyce@americancsi.com	8 CF CM	912-77	Е	N
S	Belt Construction Corp of Tampa 1503 W Busch Blvd Tampa, FL 33612 813-961-3075, 813-961-1031 cbuff@beltconstruction.com	CF CM	912-77	E	N
S	CARJA CONSTRUCTION, INC 2010 Chickwood Ct. Tampa, FL 33618, 813-304-7158 Carly@puleosconcrete.com	CF CM	912-77	Е	N
S	JMJ Site Development Inc 16350 Bruce B Downs Blvd Tampa, FL 33647, 813-927-2484 jmjsitedevelopment@gmail.com	CF CM	912-77	Е	N
S	SGM INDUSTRIAL WORKS, INC. 613 E Sam Allen Rd Plant City, FL 33563, 813-380-6691 smoreno@sgmworks.org	CF CM	912-77	E	N

It is hereby certified that the information provided is an accurate and true account of contacts and solicitations for sub-contracting opportunities on this contract.

Signed: Name/Title: Chris Brown, Managing Member Date: 3-24-25

Failure to Complete, Sign and Submit Both Forms 10 & 20 SHALL render the Bid or Proposal Non-Responsive

Forms must be included with Bid / Proposal



Failure to Complete, Sign and Submit Both Forms 10 & 20 SHALL render the Bid or Proposal Non-Responsive

Page 1 of 4 - DMI Solicited/Utilized Schedules City of Tampa - Schedule of All Solicited Sub-(Contractors/Consultants/Suppliers) (FORM MBD-10)

Contract No.	: 25-C-00010 Contract Name: 30th Street (USF) F	orce Main Relocat	ion		
Company Name: General Underground, LLC Address: PO Box 315 Lake Helen, FL 32744					
Federal ID:_	20-5668413 Phone: (352) 493-7782 Fax: N/A	Ema	ail: chrisbrown	@generalu	nderground.com
[] No Firms [] No Firms [] See attace Note: Form	cable box(es). Detailed Instructions for completing this for swere contacted or solicited for this contract. So were contacted because: Ched list of additional Firms solicited and all supplementation MBD-10 must list ALL subcontractors solicited including Non- Ches: Buildings = 909, General = 912, Heavy = 913, Trades = 914, Architects = 914	ental informatior minority/small busi	n (List must		this form)
S = SLBE W=WMBE O = Neither Federal ID	Company Name Address Phone, Fax, Email	Type of Ownership (F=Female M=Male) BF BM = African Am, HF HM = Hispanic AF AM = Asian Am, NF NM = Native Am.	Trade or Services NIGP Code (listed	Contact Method L=Letter F=Fax E=Email	Quote or Response Received Y/N
S	Sunrise Utility Construction, Inc. 920 Lake Thomas Ln. Lutz, FL 33548, 813-949-3749, 813-949-0408 LMNBOSS@AOL.COM	CF CM = Caucasian	912-77	P=Phone E	N
S	Tampa Bay Construction & Engineering, Inc. 10503 Pal Cove Ave. Tampa, FL33647, 813-984-9898, 813-111-1 tampabayconstructioninc@gmail.com	m ¹¹¹ CF CM	912-77	E	N
S	AEC DEVELOPMENT PARTNERS LLC 501 E.Kennedy Blvd. Tampa, FL 33602, 202-368-2992 Dperdomo@aecdevelopmentpartners.com	CF CM	912-77	E	N
S	AIO ENTERPRISE, LLC 13011 Purdue Pl. Temple Terrace, FL 33617, 407-466-3689, 813-436-5640 luz@aioenterprise.com	HF HM	912-77	Е	N
S	American Grinding Concrete LLC 5370 Nichols Rd. Mulberry, FK 33860, 813-453-8075, 813-453-8075 julioagconcrete@gmail.com	HF HM	912-77	E	N
S	Armada Construction Group Inc. 550 N Reo St. Tampa FL 33609, 813-281-1999 ADMIN@ARMADACONSTRUCT.COM	HF HM	912-77	Е	N
S	Central Eagles Construction, Inc. 8307 S.R. 674 Wimauma FL 33598, 813-484-4272 Halvarado@centraleaglesinc.com	HF HM	912-77	E	N

It is hereby certified that the information provided is an accurate and true account of contacts and solicitations for sub-contracting opportunities on this contract.

Signed: Name/Title: Chris Brown, Managing Member

Sign and Submit Both Forms 10 & 20 SHALL render the Bid or Proposal Non-Responsive



Failure to Complete, Sign and Submit Both Forms 10 & 20 SHALL render the Bid or Proposal Non-Responsive

Page 1 of 4 - DMI Solicited/Utilized Schedules City of Tampa - Schedule of All Solicited Sub-(Contractors/Consultants/Suppliers) (FORM MBD-10)

Contract No.: 25-C-00010 Contract Name: 30th Street (USF) Force Main Relocation					
Company Name: General Underground, LLC Address: PO Box 315 Lake Helen, FL 32744					
Federal ID:	20-5668413 Phone: (352) 493-7782 Fax: N/A	Ema	il: chrisbrown	@generalu	nderground.com
Check applicable box(es). Detailed Instructions for completing this form are on page 2 of 4. [] No Firms were contacted or solicited for this contract. [] No Firms were contacted because: [] See attached list of additional Firms solicited and all supplemental information (List must comply to this form)					
Note: Form	MBD-10 must list ALL subcontractors solicited including Non-	minority/small busir	nesses	. ,	
NIGP Code Categor	ries: Buildings = 909, General = 912, Heavy = 913, Trades = 914, Architects = 9	06, Engineers & Survey	ors = 925, Supplie	er = 912 - 77	
S = SLBE W=WMBE O = Neither	Company Name Address	Type of Ownership (F=Female M=Male) BF BM = African Am, HF HM = Hispanic	Trade or Services	Contact Method L=Letter	Quote or
Federal ID	Phone, Fax, Email	AF AM = Asian Am. NF NM = Native Am. CF CM = Caucasian	NIGP Code (listed above)	F=Fax E=Email P=Phone	Response Received Y/N
S	H.B. Underground Inc 11500 N Dale Mabry Hwy Tampa FL 33618, 813-455-5815 hugo726b@gmail.com	HF HM	912-77	Е	N
S	MVH Construction LLC 412 E Madison St. Tampa, FL 33602, 813-374-3252 patriciav@mvhconstruction.com	HF HM	912-77	E	N
S	CORCEL CORP. 2461 NW 23rd Street Miami, FL 3314 305-636-1880, 305-636-1897 sales@corcelcorp.com	2 HF HM	912-77	Е	N
S	MAX-USA, CORP. 5609 E Adamo Dr. Tampa, FL 3361 813-621-9403, 813-663-0702 ACCOUNTING@MAX-USA.COM	9 HF HM	912-77	E	Ν
W	Florida Industrial Products, Inc. 1602 N. 39th St. Tampa FL 33605, 813-247-5356, 813-247-6854	CF CM	912-77	E	N

It is hereby certified that the information provided is an accurate and true account of contacts and solicitations for sub-contracting opportunities on this contract.

CF CM

CF CM

912-77

912-77

E

E

N

N

Signed: Name/Title: Chris Brown, Managing Member

Failure to Complete, Sign and Submit Both Forms 10 & 20 SHALL render the Bid or Proposal Non-Responsive

Forms must be included with Bid / Proposal

MBD 10 rev./effective 02/2016

W

W

david@fiponline.com

jc@grandviewp.com

mbesupplyofflorida@gmail.com

GRANDVIEW PIPE & SUPPLY CO INC 271 Specialty Point Sanford, FL 32771, 407-383-9883, 321-363-1066

MBE Supply of Florida, Inc. 4306 W. Osborne Avenue Tampa, FL 33613, 813-753-9285



Page 1 of 4 – DMI Solicited/Utilized Schedules City of Tampa – Schedule of All Solicited Sub-(Contractors/Consultants/Suppliers) (FORM MBD-10)

Company Na		O Box 315 Lake He	elen, FL 32744		
[] No Firms [] No Firms	able box(es). Detailed Instructions for completing this for were contacted or solicited for this contract. were contacted because: ched list of additional Firms solicited and all supplements.	rm are on page 2	of 4.		this form)
Note: Forn	n MBD-10 must list ALL subcontractors solicited including Non- ries: Buildings = 909, General = 912, Heavy = 913, Trades = 914, Architects = 9	minority/small busir	iesses		uns torm)
S = SLBE W=WMBE O = Neither	Company Name Address	Type of Ownership (F=Female M=Male) BF BM = African Am, HF HM = Hispanic	Trade or Services	Contact Method L=Letter	Quote or Response
Federal ID	Phone, Fax, Email	AF AM = Asian Am. NF NM = Native Am. CF CM = Caucasian	NIGP Code (listed above)	F=Fax E=Email P=Phone	Received Y/N
W	National Conduit Supply, Inc. 1800 2nd St. Sarasota, FL 34236, 941-376-8694, 941-376-8694 kathi@conduitsupply.com	CF CM	912-77	Е	N
W	TLD LLC 14512 N. Nebraska Ave. Tampa, FL 33613 813-927-7554, 813-977-5419	CF CM	912-77	E	N

S B & E Signal and Lighting, Inc. 8450 N Tamiami Trl Sarasota, FL 34243, 941-210-2557 AF AM 912-77 E N nisa@beutillity.com S Beato Group, Inc. 8961 Turnstone Haven Pl. Tampa, FL HF HM FL 33619, 813-252-0196 N E 912-77 Info@BeatoGroup.com M.P.G. & Company, Inc. 8949 131st Place North Large FL 33773, 727-518-1761, 727-518-1751 W CF CM E 912-77 N mpg8949@aol.com TRAFFIC CONTROL PRODUCTS OF FLORIDA INC. 5514 Carmack Rd Tampa, FL 33610 813-621-8484 W CF CM 912-77 E Y 813-621-4611, kw@trafficcontrolproducts.org USA Protek 2404 Crews Lake Hills Loop North Lakeland S FL 33813, 863-944-1422 N CF CM E 912-77

It is hereby certified that the information provided is an accurate and true account of contacts and solicitations for sub-contracting opportunities on this contract.

Signed: Name/Title: Chris Brown, Managing Member Date: 3:24-25

ailure to Complete, Sign and Submit Both Forms 10 & 20 SHALL render the Bid or Proposal Non-Responsive

Forms must be included with Bid / Proposal

dstengel@usaprotek.com



Page 1 of 4 – DMI Solicited/Utilized Schedules City of Tampa – Schedule of All Solicited Sub-(Contractors/Consultants/Suppliers) (FORM MBD-10)

Contract Harris.	Street (USF) Ford	e Main Relocation					
Company Name: General Underground, LLC	Address: PO Box 315 Lake Helen, FL 32744						
Federal ID: <u>20-5668413</u> Phone: <u>(352)</u> 493-7782	Fax:N/A	Email: chrisbrown@generalunderground.com					
Check applicable box(es). Detailed Instructions for completing this form are on page 2 of 4. [] No Firms were contacted or solicited for this contract. [] No Firms were contacted because:							
See attached list of additional Firms solicited and all supplemental information (List must comply to this form) Note: Form MBD-10 must list ALL subcontractors solicited including Non-minority/small businesses							
NIGP Code Categories: Buildings = 909, General = 912, Heavy = 913, Trades =	= 914, Architects = 906,	Engineers & Surveyors = 925, Supplier = 912-77					

S = SLBE W=WMBE O = Neither Federal ID	Company Name Address Phone, Fax, Email	Type of Ownership (F=Female M=Male) BF BM = African Am. HF HM = Hispanic AF AM = Asian Am. NF NM = Native Am. CF CM = Caucasian	Trade or Services NIGP Code (listed above)	Contact Method L=Letter F=Fax E=Email P=Phone	Quote or Response Received Y/N
S	Asphalt Pro Contractors LLC 3210 N Florida Ave Tamp FL 33603, 813-501-9700 Jose@asphaltprocontractors.com	HF HM	912-77	P/E	N
S	Cornerstone Construction Services, Inc. 4205 Edgewat Dr. Ste A Orlando, FL 32804, 407-299-3299,407-299-32 astone@ccsorlando.com	er 294 HF HM	912-77	E	N
S	YANET GONZALEZ FERNANDEZ 9005 W Flora Street Tampa, FL 33615, 239-777-2981 ODMTRUCK13@GMAIL.COM	HF HM	912-77	Е	N
W	Blacktip Services, Inc. 52 Riley Rd Ste 422 Celebration FL 34747, 813-463-0255, 321-285-2995 blacktipemail@yahoo.com	CF CM	912-77	E	N
W	Pavemaster Asphalt Paving LLC 6115 Hartford St. Tampa, FL 33619, 813-671-7300,813-671-7311 Dawn@pavemasterfl.com	CF CM	912-77	E	Υ
S	AnuVision Technologies Inc 3738 Southside Blvd. Jacksonville, FL 32216, 904-720-2182 hello@anuvisiontech.com	NF NM	912-77	E	N
W	Aerial Innovations, Inc. 3703 W Azeele St. Tampa, FL 33609, 813-254-7339, 813-254-7239 admin@aerialinnovations.com	CF CM	912-77	Е	N

It is hereby certified that the information provided is an accurate and true account of contacts and solicitations for sub-contracting opportunities on this contract.

Signed: Name/Title: Chris Brown, Managing Member Date: 3:24-25

Failure to Complete, Sign and Submit Both Forms 10 & 20 SHALL render the Bid or Proposal Non-Responsive



Failure to Complete, Sign and Submit Both Forms 10 & 20 SHALL render the Bid or Proposal Non-Responsive

Page 1 of 4 - DMI Solicited/Utilized Schedules City of Tampa - Schedule of All Solicited Sub-(Contractors/Consultants/Suppliers) (FORM MBD-10)

Contract No.: 25-C-00010 Contract Name: 30th Street (USF) Force Main Relocation								
Company Na	ime: General Underground, LLC Address: P	O Box 315 Lake He	elen, FL 3274	4				
Federal ID:_	20-5668413 Phone: (352) 493-7782 Fax: N/A				nderground.com			
Check applicable box(es). Detailed Instructions for completing this form are on page 2 of 4. [] No Firms were contacted or solicited for this contract. [] No Firms were contacted because: [] See attached list of additional Firms solicited and all supplemental information (List must comply to this form) Note: Form MBD-10 must list ALL subcontractors solicited including Non-minority/small businesses NIGP Code Categories: Buildings = 909, General = 912, Heavy = 913, Trades = 914, Architects = 906, Engineers & Surveyors = 925, Supplier = 912-77								
		,,	ото ото, опры	012-11				
S = SLBE W=WMBE O = Neither	Company Name Address	Type of Ownership (F=Female M=Male) BF BM = African Am. HF HM = Hispanic	Trade or Services	Contact Method L=Letter F=Fax	Quote or Response			
Federal ID	Phone, Fax, Email	AF AM = Asian Am. NF NM = Native Am. CF CM = Caucasian	(listed above)	E=Email P=Phone	Received Y/N			
W	Fry Entertainment, Inc 103 S. Evers St. Plant City, FL 33563, 813-478-0494, 866-616-4204 yfry@fryedegg.com	CF CM	912-77	Е	N			
W	JML Advertising, Inc. 550 Birdsong Ct. Longwood, FL 32779, 407-353-6782 KathyKahan@aol.com	CF CM	912-77	Е	N			
W	LP Video Productions, Inc. 1818 Elsa St. Orlando, FL 32806, 407-896-9727, 866-702-5438 laurie@lp-video.com	CF CM	912-77	E	Υ			
S	lavishblossoms 8405 Boulder Pl. Tampa, FL 33615, 727-221-3887 lavishblossoms@gmail.com	AF AM	912-77	E	N			
S	Raulerson & Son, Inc. 10611 Raulerson Ranch Rd Tampa, FL 33637, 813-988-3698, 813-985-6242 raulersons@aol.com,	AF AM	912-77	E	N			
S	Always Green Landscaping 6750 Shelby Lynn Way Zephyrhills., FL 33542, 813-516-0823 alwaysgreenlandscapinging@gmail.com	HF HM	912-77	E	N			

It is hereby certified that the information provided is an accurate and true account of contacts and solicitations for sub-contracting opportunities on this contract.

HF HM

E

N

912-77

Baron's Landscaping Services, Inc. 1704 N Riverhill Dr. Temple Terrace, FL 33617, 813-404-1509, 813-200-8948 baronslawncare@gmail.com

Signed: Name/Title: Chris Brown, Managing Member

Failure to Complete, Sign and Submit Both Forms 10 & 20 SHALL render the Bid or Proposal Non-Res

Forms must be included with Bid / Proposal

S



Page 1 of 4 – DMI Solicited/Utilized Schedules City of Tampa – Schedule of All Solicited Sub-(Contractors/Consultants/Suppliers) (FORM MBD-10)

Contract No.:	25-C-00010 Contract Name: 30th Street (USF) F	orce Main Relocati	on					
Company Name: General Underground, LLC Address: PO Box 315 Lake Helen, FL 32744								
Federal ID:_	20-5668413 Phone: (352) 493-7782 Fax: N/A	Ema	ail: chrisbrown	@generalu	nderground.com			
Check applicable box(es). Detailed Instructions for completing this form are on page 2 of 4. [] No Firms were contacted or solicited for this contract. [] No Firms were contacted because: [] See attached list of additional Firms solicited and all supplemental information (List must comply to this form) Note: Form MBD-10 must list ALL subcontractors solicited including Non-minority/small businesses NIGP Code Categories: Buildings = 909, General = 912, Heavy = 913, Trades = 914, Architects = 906, Engineers & Surveyors = 925, Supplier = 912-77								
S = SLBE W=WMBE O = Neither Federal ID	Company Name Address Phone, Fax, Email	Type of Ownership (F=Female M=Male) BF BM = African Am. HF HM = Hispanic AF AM = Asian Am. NF NM = Native Am. CF CM = Caucasian	Trade or Services NIGP Code (listed above)	Contact Method L=Letter F=Fax E=Email P=Phone	Quote or Response Received Y/N			
S	Bella Luna Services LLC 106 E. Lumsden Rd Brandon, FL 33511, 813-569-8763,813-200-8948 bellalunallc@yahoo.com	HF HM	912-77	E	N			
S	D & J LAWN SERVICES OF LAKELAND LLC 575 Old Polk City Rd Lakeland, FL 33809, 863-859-3525 estimator@sodbydandj.com	HF HM	912-77	Е	N			
S	DPI Pressure Washing LLC 1132 Sunset Point Rd. Clearwater FL 33755, 813-991-7243 mauricio@pressurewashingclearwater.com	HF HM	912-77	E	N			
S	ELITE GROUNDS FL 11406 N Dale Mabry Hwy Tampa FL 33618, 813-678-6410 elitegroundsfl@gmail.com	HF HM	912-77	E	N			
S	Landscape Maintenance Professionals, Inc. PO Box 26 Seffner, FL 33583, 813-757-6500, 813-757-6501 Maria.Tatum@Imppro.com	HF HM	912-77	E	N			
S	Nelson's Tree Farm and Nursery 19139 Geraci Rd. Lutz FL 33549, 813-842-4663, 813-350-9139 kimberly.martinez33@gmail.com	HF HM	912-77	E	N			
S	Olvera Landscaping 1706 W Charlotte St. Apt C Plant City, FL 33563, 813-360-2942 olveralandscapingvega@gmail.com	HF HM	912-77	E	N			

It is hereby certified that the information provided is an accurate and true account of contacts and solicitations for sub-contracting opportunities on this contract.

Signed: Name/Title: Chris Brown, Managing Member Date: 3-24-25

ailure to Complete, Sign and Submit Both Forms 10 & 20 SHALL render the Bid or Proposal Non-Responsive



Page 1 of 4 – DMI Solicited/Utilized Schedules City of Tampa – Schedule of All Solicited Sub-(Contractors/Consultants/Suppliers) (FORM MBD-10)

Contract No.: 25-C-00010	Contract Name: 30th	Street (USF) For	ce Main Relocation			
Company Name: General Undergro	ound, LLC	Address: PO Box 315 Lake Helen, FL 32744				
Federal ID: 20-5668413 F	Phone: (352) 493-7782	Fax: N/A	Email: chrisbrown@generalunderground.cor			
Check applicable box(es). Detailed [] No Firms were contacted or s [] No Firms were contacted bed	solicited for this conti ause:	ract.				
	I Firms solicited and subcontractors solicited i	all supplement ncluding Non-mir	tal information (List must comply to this form)			
NIGP Code Categories: Buildings = 909, General	= 912, Heavy = 913, Trades = 9	914, Architects = 906,	Engineers & Surveyors = 925, Supplier = 912-77			

0 0105					
S = SLBE W=WMBE O = Neither	Company Name Address Phone, Fax, Email	Type of Ownership (F=Female M=Male) BF BM = African Am, HF HM = Hispanic AF AM = Asian Am.	Trade or Services NIGP Code	Contact Method L=Letter F=Fax	Quote or Response Received
		NF NM = Native Am. CF CM = Caucasian	(listed above)	E=Email P=Phone	Y/N
S	Pine Lake Nursery & Landscape, Inc. 12980 Tarpon Springs Rd Odessa, FL 33556, 813-948-4736 813-948-4914, Janet@pinelakenurseryinc.com	HF HM	912-77	E	N
S	Pine Lake Services, Inc. 2122 Henley Rd. Lutz, FL 3354-813-948-4736, 813-948-9414 813-948-4914	HF HM	912-77	E	N
S	Ramos Top Pro-Services LLC 111 Emily Lane Brandor FL 33510, 407-883-8535 Darianr89@yahoo.com	HF HM	912-77	E	N
S	THE TEIDE LANDSCAPING INC 12353 Jillian Cir. Hudson, FL 34669, 813-580-4056 THE_TEIDE@HOTMAIL.COM	HF HM	912-77	E	N
W	Florida Natives Nursery, Inc. 4115 Native Garden Dr. Plant City, FL 33565, 813-754-1900, 813-754-4001 office@floridanativesnursery.com	CF CM	912-77	Е	N
W	JTCM Inc 817 S. MacDill Ave. Tampa, FL 33609 813-935-7724 office@lawnsculptures.net	CF CM	912-77	E	N
W	Sunbelt Sod & Grading Company 819-9th St. N.E. Ruskin, FL 33570, 813-641-9855, 813-434-9038 lesley@sunbeltsod.com	CF CM	912-77	Е	N

It is hereby certified that the information provided	is an	accurate	and tr	rue	account o	f contacts	and	solicitations	for	sub-contracting
opportunities on this contract.										oub contracting

Signed: Name/Title: Chris Brown, Managing Member Date: 3 24 - 25

Failure to Complete, Sign and Submit Both Forms 10 & 20 SHALL render the Bid or Proposal Non-Responsive

Forms must be included with Bid / Proposal



Page 1 of 4 - DMI Solicited/Utilized Schedules City of Tampa - Schedule of All Solicited Sub-(Contractors/Consultants/Suppliers) (FORM MBD-10)

Contract No.: 25-C-00010	_ Contract Name: 30th	Street (USF) Ford	ce Main Relocation					
Company Name: General Underground, LLC Address: PO Box 315 Lake Helen, FL 32744								
Federal ID: 20-5668413	Phone: (352) 493-7782	Fax: N/A	Email: chrisbrown@generalunderground.cor					
Check applicable box(es). Detail [] No Firms were contacted of [] No Firms were contacted by	or solicited for this control ecause:	ract.						
See attached list of additional Firms solicited and all supplemental information (List must comply to this form) Note: Form MBD-10 must list ALL subcontractors solicited including Non-minority/small businesses								
NIGP Code Categories: Buildings = 909, Gen	eral = 912, Heavy = 913, Trades =	914, Architects = 906,	Engineers & Surveyors = 925, Supplier = 912-77					

S = SLBE W=WMBE O = Neither	Company Name Address	Type of Ownership (F=Female M=Male) BF BM = African Am.	Trade or Services	Contact Method L=Letter	Quote
Federal ID	Phone, Fax, Email	HF HM = Hispanic AF AM = Asian Am, NF NM = Native Am, CF CM = Caucasian	NIGP Code (listed above)	F=Fax E=Email P=Phone	Response Received Y/N
S	Phase3pm LLC 12399 Gulf Pine Spur Odessa, FL 3355 727-249-4369 phase3pm@hotmail.com	6 AF AM	912-77	Е	N
S	Green Earth Building Maintenance 3903 Northdale Blvd Ste 103W Tampa, FL 33624, 813-280-4850 Partners@GEBM.COM	HF HM	912-77	Е	N
W	5SE,LLC 1631 Rock Springs Rd. Apopka, FL 32712 386-740-8344, 386-740-8283 sales@signco.us	CF CM	912-77	Е	N
W	Blacktip Services, Inc. 52 Riley Rd Ste 422 Celebration FL 34747, 813-463-0255, 321-285-2995 blacktipemail@yahoo.com	CF CM	912-77	E	N
S	AEC DEVELOPMENT PARTNERS LLC 501 E.Kenned Blvd. Tampa, FL 33602, 202-368-2992 Dperdomo@aecdevelopmentpartners.com	HF HM	912-77	E	N
S	AIO ENTERPRISE, LLC 13011 Purdue Pl. Temple Terri FL 33617, 407-466-3689, 813-436-5640 luz@aioenterprise.com	ace HF HM	912-77	E	N
S	American Grinding Concrete LLC 5370 Nichols Rd. Mulberry, FL 33860, 813-453-8075, 813-453-8075 julioagconcrete@gmail.com	HF HM	912-77	E	N

It is hereby certified that the information provided is an accurate and true account of contacts and solicitations for sub-contracting opportunities on this contract.

Signed: Name/Title: Chris Brown, Managing Member

Failure to Complete, Sign and Submit Both Forms 10 & 20 SHALL render the Bid or Proposal Non-Responsive



Page 1 of 4 – DMI Solicited/Utilized Schedules City of Tampa – Schedule of All Solicited Sub-(Contractors/Consultants/Suppliers) (FORM MBD-10)

	Street (USF) Force Main Relocation								
Company Name: General Underground, LLC	Address: PO Box 315 Lake Helen, FL 32744								
Federal ID: 20-5668413 Phone: (352) 493-7782	Fax: N/A Email: chrisbrown@generalunderground.com								
Check applicable box(es). Detailed Instructions for completing this form are on page 2 of 4. [] No Firms were contacted or solicited for this contract. [] No Firms were contacted because:									
[See attached list of additional Firms solicited and all supplemental information (List must comply to this form) Note: Form MBD-10 must list ALL subcontractors solicited including Non-minority/small businesses									
NIGP Code Categories: Puildings = 900 Ganaral = 912 Haggar = 912 Tandara	The state of the s								

S = SLBE W=WMBE O = Neither	Company Name Address	Type of Ownership (F=Female M=Male) BF BM = African Am. HF HM = Hispanic	Trade or Services	Contact Method L=Letter	Quote or
Federal ID	Phone, Fax, Email	AF AM = Asian Am. NF NM = Native Am. CF CM = Caucasian	NIGP Code (listed above)	F=Fax E=Email P=Phone	Response Received Y/N
S	Central Eagles Construction, Inc.8307 S.R.674 Wimauma, FL 33598, 813-484-4272 Halvarado@centraleaglesinc.com	HF HM	912-77	Е	N
S	Cornerstone Construction Services, Inc. 4205 Edgewater Dr. Ste A Orlando, FL 32804, 407-299-3299,407-299-3294 astone@ccsorlando.com	HF HM	912-77	Е	N
S	MVH Construction LLC 412 E Madison St. Tampa, FL 33602, 813-374-3252 patriciav@mvhconstruction.com	HF HM	912-77	E	N
S	ERVIN BISHOP CONSTRUCTION, INC. 7543 Land O' Lakes Blvd. Lake O'Lakes, FL 34638, 813-966-7911 mbishop@ervinbishop.com	NF NM	912-77	E	N
W	American Construction Services, Inc of Tampa 719 S. 50th St. Tampa, FL 33619, 813-247-1419, 813-247-770 carla.boyce@americancsi.com	8 CF CM	912-77	Е	N
W	Blacktip Services, Inc. 52 Riley Rd. Ste 422 Celebration FL 34747, 813-463-0255, 321-285-2995 blacktipemail@yahoo.com	CF CM	912-77	E	N
W	Diamant Development LLC 905 Spring Valley Rd. Altamonte Springs, Fl 32714, 352-551-3194 diamantdevelopmentllc@gmail.com	CF CM	912-77	E	N

It is hereby certified that the information provided is an accurate and true account of contacts and solicitations for sub-contracting opportunities on this contract.

Signed: Name/Title: Chris Brown, Managing Member Date: 3 - 24 - 25

áilure to Complete, Sign and Submit Both Forms 10 & 20 SHALL render the Bid or Proposal Non-Responsive

Forms must be included with Bid / Proposal



Failure to Complete, Sign and Submit Both Forms 10 & 20 SHALL render the Bid or Proposal Non-Responsive

Page 1 of 4 - DMI Solicited/Utilized Schedules City of Tampa - Schedule of All Solicited Sub-(Contractors/Consultants/Suppliers) (FORM MBD-10)

Contract No.: 25-C-00010 Contract Name: 30th Street (USF) Force Main Relocation						
Company Name: General Underground, LLC Address: PO Box 315 Lake Helen, FL 32744						
Federal ID:	20-5668413 Phone: (352) 493-7782 Fax: N/A	Ema	il: chrisbrown	@generalun	derground.com	
[] No Firms [] No Firms [☑ See attac Note: Form	able box(es). Detailed Instructions for completing this form were contacted or solicited for this contract. were contacted because: hed list of additional Firms solicited and all supplementations and the supplementations and the supplementations are solicited including Non-ries: Buildings = 909, General = 912, Heavy = 913, Trades = 914, Architects = 914	ental information ninority/small busir	(List must		this form)	
S = SLBE W=WMBE		Type of Ownership (F=Female M=Male)	Trade or	Contact	Quote	
O = Neither	Company Name Address	BF BM = African Am.	Services	Method L=Letter	or	
Federal ID	Phone, Fax, Email	HF HM = Hispanic AF AM = Asian Am. NF NM = Native Am. CF CM = Caucasian	NIGP Code (listed above)	F=Fax E=Email P=Phone	Response Received Y/N	
W	Liberty Concrete Structures, LLC 13650 W Colonial Dr Winter Garden, FL 34787, 407-864-225, 407-378-4250 Bfiorillo@libertyconcretestructures.com	CF CM	912-77	E	N	
W	SGM INDUSTRIAL WORKS, INC. 613 E. Sam Allen Ro Plant City, FL 33563, 813-380-6691 smoreno@sgmworks.org	CF CM	912-77	E	N	
W	Sunrise Utility Construction, Inc. 920 Lake Thomas Ln. Lutz, FL 33548, 813-949-3749, 813-949-0408 LMNBOSS@AOL.COM	CF CM	912-77	Е	N	

It is hereby certified that the information provided is an accurate and true account of contacts and solicitations for sub-contracting opportunities on this contract.

Signed: Name/Title: Chris Brown, Managing Member

ure to Complete, Sign and Submit Both Forms 10 & 20 SHALL render the Bid or Proposal Non-Responsive



Page 3 of 4 – DMI Solicited/Utilized Schedules City of Tampa – Schedule of All To-Be-Utilized Sub-(Contractors/Consultants/Suppliers) (FORM MBD-20)

	(i Olim	יעוטוויו	20)						
	: 25-C-00010 Contract Name: 30th Stree	et (USF) Force Main Reloca	ation					
	ame: General Underground, LLC Ad	dress:	PO Box 315 Lake I	Helen, FL 32	744	***************************************			
Federal ID: 2	20-5668413 Phone:(352) 493-7782 Fa	ax:	N/A Er	nail: <u>chrisbro</u>	own@general	underground.cor			
Check applicable box(es). Detailed Instructions for completing this form are on page 4 of 4. [] See attached list of additional Firms Utilized and all supplemental information (List must comply to this form) Note: Form MBD-20 must list ALL subcontractors To-Be-Utilized including Non-minority/small businesses [] No Subcontracting/consulting (of any kind) will be performed on this contract. [] No Firms are listed to be utilized because:									
	NIGP Code General Categories: Buildings = 909, General = 912, Heavy = 913, Trades = 914, Architects = 906, Engineers & Surveyors = 925, Supplier = 912-77								
S = SLBE W=WMBE O =Neither	inter "S" for firms Certified as Small Local Business Enterprises, "W" for for for for finding the company Name Address Phone, Fax, Email	firms Certi	fied as Women/Minority Bu Type of Ownership (F=Female M=Male) BF BM = African Am. HF HM = Hispanic Am. AF AM = Asian Am. NF NM = Native Am. CF CM = Caucasian	Trade, Services, or Materials NIGP Code Listed	\$ Amount of Quote. Letter of Intent (LOI) if available	Percent of Scope or Contract %			
W	Traffic Control Products of Florida Inc 5514 Carmack RD Tampa, FL 33610 (813)621-8484, (813)621-4611 Estimate@trafficcontrolproducts.org		CF CW - Caucasian	above 912	\$100,000	5%			
S	Capmen, LLC 2307 W. Sligh Ave Tampa, FL 33604 (813) 807- 0941 (Text) Abraham		НМ	912	\$1,385.	1%			
0	Downtown Underground, Inc PO Box 159 Belleview, FL 34421 (352) 347-8021 (352) 245-0930 Jimmy@iack-n-bore.com		СМ	912	\$537,500.	22%			
0	Rangeline, Inc 1997 42nd Street N. W. Winter Haven, FL3388 (407) 907-5331 / april@rangeline.com	31		912	\$42,636.	1.5 %			
0	The Landgard, LLC 10065 NW 136th Drive Alachua, FL 32615 (352) 493-0640 / service@thelandgard.com		СМ	925	\$7,000.	1%			
0	Ferguson Waterworks 8008 E. Sligh Ave Tampa, FL 33610 (813) 627-1240 (813) 627-1299 stuart.ryon@ferguson.com		CM	912-77	\$500,000.	20%			
W	LP Video Productions, Inc 1818 Elsa St. Orlando FL, 32806 (407) 896-9727 Cell (321) 482-0549		CF	912	\$675.00	1%			
Total ALL Subcontract / Supplier Utilization \$ 1,189,196.00 Total SLBE Utilization \$ 1,385.00 Total WMBE Utilization \$ 100,675.00 Percent SLBE Utilization of Total Bid/Proposal Amt. 1 % Percent WMBE Utilization of Total Bid/Proposal Amt. 6 % It is hereby certified that the following information is a true and accurate account of utilization for sub-contracting opportunities on this Contract. Signed: Name/Title: Chris Brown, Managing Member Date: 3-24-25									
4	allure to Complete, Sign and Submit Both Forms 10 &	20 SH	ALL render the Bid o	r Proposal N	on-Responsiv	е			

Forms must be included with Bid / Proposal



Page 3 of 4 – DMI Solicited/Utilized Schedules City of Tampa – Schedule of All To-Be-Utilized Sub-(Contractors/Consultants/Suppliers) (FORM MBD-20)

Contract No.: 25-C-00010 Contract Name: 30th Street (USF) Force Main Relocation					
Company Name: General Underground, LLC Address: PO Box 315 Lake Helen, FL 32744					
Federal ID: 20-5668413 Phone:(352) 493-7782 Fax: N/A Email: chrisbrown@generalunderground.com					
[✓] See attac Note: Form [] No Subco	able box(es). Detailed Instructions for completing this hed list of additional Firms Utilized and all supplementations of must list ALL subcontractors To-Be-Utilized includent acting/consulting (of any kind) will be performed are listed to be utilized because:	mental informatio	n (List mus	st comply to	o this form)
	Categories: Buildings = 909, General = 912, Heavy = 913, Trades = 914,			0.00	
S = SLBE W=WMBE O =Neither Federal ID	nter "S" for firms Certified as Small Local Business Enterprises, "W" for firms Cer Company Name Address Phone, Fax, Email	Type of Ownership (F=Female M=Male) BF BM = African Am. HF HM = Hispanic Am. AF AM = Asian Am. NF NM = Native Am. CF CM = Caucasian	Trade, Services, or Materials NIGP Code Listed above	\$ Amount of Quote. Letter of Intent (LOI) if available	Percent of Scope or Contract %
W	Pavemaster Asphalt Paving, LLC 6115 Hartford Street Tampa, FL 33619 (813) 509-0280 (813) 671-7311 dante@pavemasterfl.com	CF	912	\$22,756.	1%
S	Raulerson & Son, Inc 10611 Raulerson Ranch Road, Tampa FL 33637 (813) 988-3698 (813) 985-6886 RSestimating1@aol.com	AM	912	\$1,700.	1%
Total SLBE Ut Total WMBE U	ocontract / Supplier Utilization \$_24,456.00 illization \$_1,700.00 Itilization \$_22,756.00 Utilization of Total Bid/Proposal Amt1%% Percer	nt WMBE Utilization	of Total Bio	i/Proposal A	mt. <u>1</u> %
	sed that the following information is a true and accurate account	of utilization for sub-co s Brown, Managing N	ntracting oppo	ortunities on th	

Forms must be included with Bid / Proposal



Equal Business Opportunity Division Bertha M. Mitchell, Manager

2555 East Hanna Avenue Tampa, Florida 33610 Office (813) 274-5522 Fax: (813) 274-5544

terthe Attobal

DATE:

March 28, 2025

TO:

Richard Mutterback, Director, Contract Administration Department Bertha M. Mitchell, Manager, Equal Business Opportunity Division

FROM: RE:

EBO Bid Compliance Evaluation - GFECP Solicitation and Utilization Audit

PROJECT:

1st LOW BIDDER:

25-C-00010; 30th Street (USF) Force Main Relocation

General Underground, LLC

BID AMOUNT:

\$2,379,401.00

U-WMBE (BBE) and SLBE Subcontract Goal: 20.5% WMBE & SLBE Goal Attainment:

Good Faith Effort Compliance:

Compliant-Met Requirements

The Equal Business Opportunity Division evaluated the Good Faith Effort Compliance Plan (GFECP) submitted by the 1st Low Bidder, General Underground, LLC, and determined they have complied with the requirements of the Equal Business Opportunity Program (EBO) at the time of the bid. (Please see below for details)

- \times Performed meaningful action steps to identify and directly solicit Underutilized-WMBE and SLBEeligible companies from the provided Minimum Contact list and/or the available online Directory
- \boxtimes Accurately and correctly completed and submitted the MBD 10, 20 or 50 Forms
- X Submitted supporting documentation of solicitation attempts, which is noted/marked from the MBD 50 Form

NOTE: The subcontract goal is narrowly tailored (per policy) to target the underutilization of affected groups in specific trade/industry categories. Any WMBE & SLBE achievement that was not a variable in the calculation of the narrowly tailored goal is considered ancillary. Ancillary participation cannot be credited toward meeting the narrowly tailored goal but may count toward the bidder's overall project participation when GFECP criteria for the underutilized group are met.

U-WMBE & SLBE Subcontract Goal Attainment

Certification Type	Classification	Classification	Totals
U-WMBE & SLBE	BBE = 0.00%	SLBE = 0.96%	0.96%

Ancillary Participation

Certification Type	Classification	Classification	Totals
WMBE	HBE= 0.00%	ABE=0.07%	
	NBE=0.00%	WBE=4.23%	4.30%

Compliance Statement: EBO participation totals 5.26%, of which WBE = 4.23%, ABE = 0.07%. and SLBE = 0.96%.

BM	IM	SKP

Rev1. 3/24

_	tampagov.net	***************************************
---	--------------	---